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Mr. T osh Ishikawa 
Planning Director 
County of Maui 
Planning Department 
200 South High Street 
Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793 

Dear Tosh: 

Hi~Cl \ \jE D 

, i ! ... \HH IN G 
. C i;U !" -i Y 0 F M}-\ U I 

Re: Proposed Restoration and Renovation of 
Pioneer Inn at Lahaina, Maui 

Thank you for your time and recommendations during our recent meeting 
with you regarding the subject project. 

We are very much in accord with the suggestion that there be an informal 
"workshop" whereby the members of the Maui Historical Commission could 
be briefed on the proposed restoration and renovation prior to their scheduled 
January 16 meeting. 

From conversations with Coleen Suyama of your office, it was suggested that 
sometime in the week prior to January 16 might be in order. We would appreciate 
it if you could make such arrangements for this "workshop" meeting. We 
would think that one hour at the most would be enough time. 

We appreciate very much the interest and suggestions that you have made 
to assist us in satisfying the planning requirements and to move the project 
along as expeditiously as possible. 

Please let me know when and where the meeting may be held and I will be 
there. 

DWYG:dt 

cc: Mr. Ray Wilson 
Mr. Martin Luna 
Mr. Howard Lennon 

--=----



MAUl PLANNING COMMISSION 
Zadoc Brown, Chairman 

HANNIBAL TAVARES 
Mayor 

Victoria Chung, Vice-Chairman 
Toshl Ansal 
Joseph Felipe 
Joseph J. Franco 
David T. Fukuda 
Lois Z. Haling 
Roy Suda 
Joseph C. Ventura 

TOSH ISHIKAWA 
Planning Director 

RALPH N. MASUDA 
Deputy Planning Director 

Ralph Hayashi, Ex-Officio 
Vince Bagoyo, Jr., Ex-Officio COUNTY OF' MAUl 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

200 S. HIGH STREET 

WAILUKU, MAUl, HAWAII 96793 

March 21, 1985 

Mr. Jeff Dela Cruz, Planning Inspector 

Tosh Ishikawa, Planning Director~ 
Request for Variance from Section 19.36.010(26) 
of the Off-Street Parking and Loading Ordinance 
by Mr. Ormond Kelley, representing Pioneer Inn, 
at Lahaina, Maui, Hawaii; TMK 4-6-01:08 

Please be advised that we have no objections to the 
request for variance for the above referenced matter 
inasmuch as relocation of the trash collection area and 
enclosure of the old trash area will improve the overall 
situation at Pioneer Inn. 

It appears that the variance from the requirement for 
three off-street parking stalls for the additional 150 square 
feet to an existing shop is reasonable. We recommend approval 
of the said variance application. 



MAUl PLANNING COMMISSION 
David T. Fukuda. Chairman 
Joseph C. Ventura. Vice Chairman 
Toshi Ansai 

HANNIBAL TAVARES 
Mayor 

Joseph Felipe 
Joseph J. Franco 
Rachael Jio 
Roy Suda 
Tom Sato 
Susumu Sakaida 

CHRISTOPHER L HART 
Planning Director 

RALPH N. MASUDA 
Deputy Planning Director 

Vince Bagoyo. Jr .. Ex-Officio 
Alvin Fukunaga. Ex-Officio COUNTY OF' MAUl 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
200 S. HIGH STREET 

WAILUKU, MAUl, HAWAII 96793 

Mr. B. !"lartin Luna 
Attorney at Law 
P.O. Box 1086 
Wailuku, Maui 96793 

Dear Mr. Luna: 

Barch 31, 1986 

RE: Slf~ for the proposed restoration and renovation 
of the Pioneer Inn, TMK 4-6-01:8 

In response to your letter dated March 25, 1986, proposing 
the completion of the subject project in "two phases", please 
be advised that this office supports your proposal to identify 
those improvements limited to the courtyard area and the portions 
of the project adjacent to the courtyard along Papalekani 
Street as Phase II. In addition, this office also supports 
your proposal to initiate work on said Phase II of the project 
within a period of one year from the March 20, 1986, date of 
approval, and that a request for extension of this time period 
can be considered by this department, if necessary. 

Thank you for your cooperation. We look forward to its 
completion as a positive contribution to the overall quality 
of the Lahaina Historic Districts. 

cc Mr. Ralph Masuda 
cc Mr. Colleen Suyama 



CARLSMITH. WICHMAN. CASE. MUKAI A~D" ~~l~Ptf 
ArrORNEYS AT LAW " ,-, ' c.. MAUl OFFICE: HONOLULU OFFICE: 

p, O. BOX 656 

HONOLULU. HAWAII 96809 A PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING LAW CORP~~f,iTIONS ;/'~ t' ~ p~~ ' Q.l1, A IL~'K~' ~~~~~18:6793 
l ~hH L J \.,; .J . I ('r U'U . . 

(808) 523-2500 2145 WELLS STREET, Su ITE 201 ., ,~, I (808) 242-4535 

WELLS STREET PROFESSIONAL BUI'LDING ' : ;1, rd~ iii G 
WAILUKU, HAWAII 96793 ··,!);(,Y OF ~'lA Uj HILO OFFICE: 

P. O. BOX 686 

GUAM OFFICE: 

P . O. BOX BF 
AGANA, GUAM 96910 HILO, HAWAII 9672 1-0686 

TELEX 721-6445 CWCMI GM 

(671) 472-6813 March 25, 1986 
(808) 935-6644 

KONA OFFICE: 

LOS ANGELES OFFICE: 

p, 0, BOX 7 11 69 

LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071-0169 

P. O. BOX 1720 

KAILUA-KONA, HAWAII 96745-1720 

(808) 329-6464 

(213) 955-1200 

Mr. Chris Hart 
Planning Director 
County of Maui 
200 S . High Street 
Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793 

Re: Restoration and Renovation of Pioneer Inn 
by Front Street Properties, Inc. 

Dear Chris: 

This is to confirm our representation that because of 
certain legal problems, FrQnt Street Properties, Inc. will be 
Qroceeding to restore and renovate the Ploneer I nn ln t wo phases. 
Phase I will be limited to all the improvements specified in our­
application for SMA permit and Historic Commission approval of 
the project § xcep t the improvement of the courty ard are~ and the 
area immediatel y ad j acent to the courtyard along Papalekani 

b treet. ! he work that is omitted from phase I will be performed 
\ ,' In Phase II. 
I~q;'\ 

~~~ It is the intent of Front Street Properties, Inc. to proceed 
J, _with Phase II upon the resolution of the legal difficulties that 
~Front Street Properties, Inc. is confronted with at this time. 

Hopefully, this will occur within one year . However, in the 
event that the resolution of these legal problems cannot be 

1 
accomplished by March 20, 1987, Front Street Properties, Inc. 
will meet with you and the Maui Historic Commission, if 
necessary, to decide on the course of action that is acceptable 
to all parties concerned. 

It is my Jlnderstanding that the County is a greeable t o t h e 
foregoing p rocedure. Based on this understanding, we will be 
submitting to the Department of Public Works the applications for 
all permits that are needed for Phase I of the project. 



Mr. Chris Hart 
Page Two 
March 25, 1986 

I hope my understanding of our discussion as set forth above 
is consistent with yours. In the event that my statements herein 
need to be revised or I have omitted a term or condition of some 
significance, please let me know immediately. 

Thank you very much for your continued courtesy and 
cooperation. 

Sincerely yours, 

B. MARTIN LUNA 

BML:cff 



HANNIBAL TAVARES 
Mayor 

RALPH HAVASHI , P.E. 
Director of Public Works 

LESTER NAKASATO, p.E. 
Deputy Director of Public Works 

LOUIS ABREU 
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Engln .. rlng Chief 

EDWIN KAGEHIRO, p .E. 
Waste Management Chief 

AARON SHINMOTO, P.E. 
L.nd Use Adrnlnlstr.tor 

MEMORANDUM: 

COUNTY OF MAUl 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
200 SOUTH HIGH STREET 

WAILUKU, MAUl, HAWAII •• 7.:1 

March 20, 1985 

TO: TOSH ISHIKAWA, Planning Director 

FROM: JEFF DELA CRUZ, Planning Inspecto 

--\ --, ' 

-< 

RE: Request for Variance from Section 9.36.010(26) of the 
Off-Street Parking and Loading Ordinan ce by Mr . Ormond 
Kelley, representing PIONEER INN, at Lahaina, Maui , 
Hawaii; TMK:4-6-0l:08. 

please review and provide comments/recommendations. 

::c 
\-c~ 
( ' j 

Cn 

--­~-;r::" 

In addition , please advise whether approval or variance 
from the Maui Historic Commission is required (Section 19.52.090 G). 

If you have any questions, please call me at Extension 760 . 

JDC :ng 

e n closure 



~HJL 1. K~ A.f.A. Adaoot (ftC. 
March 8, 1985 

Aaron Shinmoto 
Land Use and Codes Administration 
CountyofM:iui 
200 South High Street 
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 

fi:ar Mr:. Shirnnoto: 

Re: Pioneer Inn 
1MK 4-06-01:8 

We are requesting a variance to the Off Street Parking Ordinance Section 19.36 
of the Maui County Code as follows: 

The owners -of the Pioneer Inn wish to relocate the highly hazardous 
trash storage area from the -Hotel Street side to the Pelekane Street 
side of the property and also close up the existing 150 square feet 
of trash area and include it in the shop space with an adjoining tenant. 

The Parking Ordinance requirestbree (3) Off-Street parking spaces 
for this 150 sq. ft. of additional shop space. To provide this 
Off Street parking the owner is faced with great hardship s:ince there 
is no· unoccupied area on this property to park 3 cars. The Inn 
complex predates the parking ordinance and there is no parking on the 
site. 

The Uniform Building Code, stipulates 30 square feet per occupant 
for the intended use, this additiona.l space would allow five more 
people to occupy this 34.262 square foot site. 

The existing trash area is open to the public and is very difficult 
to police as well as being msightl y and odoriferous. 

Attached please find: 

a) Notice of Request for Variance 
b) Stubs of certified mail sent to adjacent owners and lessees 
c) $100.00 cheCk for filing fee 
d) Evidence of Ownership of the parcel 
e) Ten sets of plot plan 
f) Architectural Drawing 

Aloha, 

~ .. ...-.,~: 
encls. 

cc: J. Howard I.enr1.on 
Hilton Uneroori 

P.O. Box KKK, Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793 Phone (808) 244-3872 



NOTICE OF REQUEST FOR VARIANCE 

TO: 

, DATE March 7, 198j 

This will. inform,You that the undersigned will apply to the 
county of Maui Board of Variances and Appeals for a variance 
affecting the following real estate: 

STREET: ____ ~H~ot~e~l~ ____________________________________________________ _ 

TOWN AND ISLAND; Lahaina, Haui 
------~------------------------------------------------

TAX MAP KEY: _____ 4_-_6_-0_l_:_8 ___________________ _ 

Front Street IN THE VICINITY OF: -----------------------------------------------------
THE REQUEST WILL BE RELATIVE TO THE FOLLOWING: 

ORDINANCE AFFECTING THE REQUEST: 19.36 off street parking and loading 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST: To allow the Pioneer Inn, Lahaina, Haui 

to relocate hazardous trash area away from the building arid enclose the old trash 

area and make into 150 square £ee_t shop-extension of an adjoining shop, without 

providing the three required off street parking spaces, there being no parking 

spaces on the site now nor available. 

Information relative to this application is available for 
'review at the Office of the Division of Land Use and Codes 
Administration, county Building, Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii. Inquiries 
may be made by telephoning 244-7760, or in person(s) at the 
Division's Office. 

The date, time and place of the public hearing will be 
published at least fifteen (15) days prior to the date of the hearing. 

All testimony pertaining to this request should be submitted 
in writing to the Department of Public Works, Land Use and Codes 
Administration, 200 South High Street, Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793, 
or presented in person at the time of the public hearing. 

ORHOND L. KELI..EY, AIA 
NAME OF APPLICANT 
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(.J STATE OF HAWAII 

OEPARTMENT OF LAND ANO NATURAL RESOURCES 
BUREAU OF CONVEYANCES 

P. O. BOX 2867 
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96803 

OCT 8 19i5 Date: ___________ ~ 

I hereby certify that the attached instrument is a true copy from the records of the Bureau of 

Conveyances of the State of Hawaii. 

Attest:~a_L:i~_ 
REGISTRAR OF CONVEYANCES 

5 -

mnmas' 7n 

.. -::~ 

:...... :-,' 

;~;:;0 ::~;~:~~H~;::;:";:: :~,;;;: :~;A>:; 
. : '. ~. 

: ._.:~>::..:"l: .. ~~#.~~;~ 
': ~.' 

..... 

. . : ~ ... ~ , 



r 

',. 

r 
" 'F 
~: 
I' 

• ,. 
(\. 

~ . 

t 
I,',· 

"t, . 

" .... 

. ' 
" .. 
'f 

t' 

. 
'I 

,"- . 

... - .. ,._-_._--

,- ." -",': '. n 
"' .. ~r~I .... ~lod 

RETCR:: TO: 

, 
RETUR.,.~ BY: MAIL ) PICKUP (0 

• 

_ ......... e ..... -' • 

.. ---------..--.. _-- "----
____ '0. . 
·:47!H) 

.., 

.' ).)/ 
") 

• • ... D" 

Pur~uant to the provisions of Section ~ 343-21 

Revised Laws of Hawaii (1955) as amended, thi: 

fly leaf is attached to the within 
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r..--.. ' 

..1::-:: HOMER HUNGERFORD., husband of Anabe 1 Hungerford, 'Whose 

J \ 
ttzs 

L 

residence and post office address is 4509 Auks! Ave., Honolulu, Hawaii, 

~=:. 0_. _ ~ 
A.r~TrC!.E: I 

De:::!.se 

1. Pre~!ses. The Lessor, i~ consideration of the 

~a~~ed a~d O~ ~~e part of the Lessee to be observed and 

;:er:or=ed, does :.ere=:.r de::.:se a:-.d lease \;.r.':o -:he Lessee: 

A:L t~a: certai~ !a~d si:~a,,:e a: Lahaina, 
:c~~:y a: ~a~io S:a:e c~ ~awa~:, as described en 
:~e eL~ib~: a~:ac~ed ~ere:o. ~ar~ed EX:.1bit ·A~ 
a~c :ade a ~ar: ~ereo: by refere:-.ce. 

. '. 
0:"'.":: CO:1Qlt:"'O:lS 

day 0: Julv 

~=-=~= , OA 4 ____ =-~==-= ________ , __ 0 ____ , for t;.e :~!7.'. 0: s:.xty-r:.\·,;: (65) ye.:irs, 

Jun (' 

2029 • 



\ ,: 
1 

\ 

C: . .!.!'.;'eS :.ereu:".dar pJ.yab:!.e by ~he Lessee wi th respect tr.ereto, 

=~~!:.~ :a~~ for the caQised pre~ises 4S follows: 

AQ For a~d d~r~~g ~he period of twe~ty (20) yea.rs 

July Ilj 1964 to June 30. 1984 

b:>th days ir.ch:.sive, the l'linitl\,;,.,~ rent t.:lall be the sur. 

of ,:,\iELVE 'I'HOUSAND DOLLARS ($12,000.00) ~r annum. 

So For and durinq the period of twenty (20) yetu·s 

:1"0: July 1, 1984 to June 30. 2004 
B 

.",,~ b:lth clays inclusive, the ::'lnitlt.:.::l. rent shall be the sum 

0: FIFTEEN 'ISOUSA.~D OOLLA..~S ($15,000 .. 00) per annw:1. 

CG For and ciuring the period of twenty-rive (25) 

years fro~ ____ Ju __ ly~1~,_2_0_0_4 ______ to _____ Ju_n_e __ 3_0~)~2_0_2_9 ____ ~§ 

both days incluslve, ~he c~ni:um rent shall be such 

i'l:'.!".'.:.al S~ as s~Qll. ::le c.e-:e~lr-.ed by .... r1 tten aqree:ent of 

~~e Lessor and Lessee, or 1£ they fail to reach such 

aqree=ent pr:or to ____ J_u_n_e __ 3_0_,~2_0_0_4 ______ , such a.nnual sue 

as s~a!l be cie:d:=:~eci by dPpra1s~1, but in no event 

t:o~al re~t for anci d~rl~g each ca:e~ddr year of said tare, 

July 1, 1964 the d~ount by which the 

~erce~tuqe rc~~ co~p~ted :n accordance with the provislons of 

~~:s paragraph shall exce~d ~he ~ini~~ rent payable for and 

AG 7he a~n~al percentage rent shall be eq~~l to 

::.e S~":l 0: the followir-.g pe!"ce:1taqes of the gross annual 

sales of roo=s, foed, ~everaqcs and sublease and conceSSlon 



.. 1) 

(l) For ar-d d~rinq the period of tventy (20) 

y.:!,ars frot:1 July I, 1964 to June 30. 1984 

bvth days inclusive: 

(a) Three ~~d ona half per cent (3!~) of 
th.:! gross an~ual sales of roo~s or any other 
:::.erc!1andise sold or-services rendered by 
t~e Lessee on tho deoised premises, exclusive 
of food and beverages; 

(b) One per cent (l~) of the gross annual 
sales 0 f food; 

(c) '0,,~ per ce:".t (2%) of the gross annua.l 
sales of beverages; and 

(d) Fifteen'per cent (lS~) of the gross' 
ann~dl s~blease .dnd concession rentals 
including percentage rentals, if applicableG 

, 

(2) For and during the period of twenty (20) yea.r~ 

from Julv 1. 1984 ____ ~_o~~. __________ __ to Jtme 30 7 200 /1 
I 

both days inclusive: 

(a) Four ~r cent (~~) or the gross annual 
sales 0: roc=s or any other merchandise sold' 
or services rendered by the Lessee on the demi~ed 
pre:ises. exclusive of food and beverages; 

(b) C~e per cent (l~) of the gross annual 
sales a: foa.::!; 

(c) ::",;0 ;dcr Co2;"'. b (21 .. ) of the gross annual 
s~~es 0: b~veraqes; and 

(ci} ~N~~ty ~e~ cent (20%) of the gross annual 
s~b:caSd I ai.C c-:l:1cession rentals, incl udinq 
perc~:1t~ge r~:1tals, it applicable. 

(3) For a~d duri:1g the period of twenty-five (25) 

years from July 1, 2004 to June 30. 2029 

both CdYS inclusive, the percentage rent shall be 

3~ch annu~l ~~~ a~ shdll be deter~ined by wrltten 

agree~ent of the Lessor and Lessee, or if they 

shall fail to reach such aqree~ent pr~or to June 30 

2004 , such annual su~ as shal: be -----=--------------
d~:ernined by appralsal, but in no eve~t shall such 
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• )-
q, 
f,. Ii 

'. , 

annual sum be !ess than the percentase rent prov1ded 

f~r 1n subparagraph a A (2). 

3. "!'~1~ t~rm "gross annual sales" shall include the 

dntlr~ amount of th~ actual sales price of all sales of 

roo~$1 food and bev~rage3, m~rchandi3e or services 1n or 

fro~ th~ d~m1sQd prem1~Q3; but excluding therefrom 

(1) the amount of r~d~ral excise taxes and state gross 

1neo~e and/or sales tax~s or other s1milar taxes levied 

or 1~?osed on the value of goods or services sold or 

included 1n the selling price thereof; (2) reasonable 

charg~s ~ade by travel or to~r1st agencies for the 

arranging :;f tl\,;~,Jl:\muua~lull::i fur gu~~ts at the hotel to 

':>e constructed on the demised prem1ses; (3) all credlts or 

r~~unds ~ade to custo~er3 ror ~erchandlse return~d or 

exchangec; (4) all receipts from weighing machines, 

l:ckers, sta~p machines, public telephones and public 

toilets and roo~ and house telephones; and (5) all sums 

and credits r~celved in s~ttlement of claims for loss or 

da~a~~ to merchandls~; ?ROVID£D, HOWEVER, that where 

~ala3 r~calpts r~cetv~d by any 5ubles3ee, concessionaire 

:dr 11c~nsee are exc luded,) th~ amoun ts rece 1 ved from 

~uch ~th~r ~er30n aJ sublea~~ rentals or other pay-

~ent~ in the nature of rentals shall be subject as 

ar~r~sald t~ ~ayment of percentage rent at the rat~ 

of fifteen per cent (l5:~) or tHenty per cent (20,~), as 

4 



.;", ::.~ p.rec~ci.r,q se:-.to:-.ce s:~All :edn the rCQ'';'!.dr list 

I/" 'lC~ or I as the case :.J.j' be,)the -):a::.aaina rate-, the 

:~~~!ar ra:e (whether :-.ow or hereAfter establlshed) 

~~er~by the effective net rate is less than the reqular 

:!.lst price. Ir. allocating sales under the ~erican p14n 

be~~ee~ rooe sales and food sales, the Lessee shall do 

S~ :~ a reasonab~e ma~nar consistent with the practice 

.~. other comparable hotels. 

C. The Lessee shall submit to the Lessor on or 

bef~ra the expiration of ninety (~O) days followinq the 

e~d of each calendar year a complete audited statement 

::,=.c.e b'/ a ce:'t:!.:icd ~·..:.bl::.c \lccountant and siqnea by the 

Lessee show~nq in reasonable detail the amount of qross 

sales during the prececii~g calendar year and the 

perce~taq9 rent d~e hereunder; PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that 

:: t~c Lessee or its s~blessee shall use a fiscal year 

=or accounting and tax purposes, such statement need 

~Qt be a~dlted, it bei~g understood that audited state-

=~~~S. shc~i~g in reasonable detail the amount of gross 

sales d~rlnq each s~c~ fiscal y~ar shall be submitted 

~o the Lessor on or before the expiration of ninety (90) 

ciays following the end of each such fiscal year. The 

Lessee shall keep in the de~ised premises or other loca e 

tlO:". ~'Qde knowrt -o,nd acca~s~ble to the Lc.ssor I for a 

~&~iQd of two (2) consecu~ive years following the end of 

each calendar year, a completc and accurate account of 

u:~ ~~les of merchandise and of serVlces, and of all 

~~t~r.QSS transdct~d in or from the demised pre=lSQS for 

-----_._---_.- - .. ---_ .. _- .. - ---.. --,-~--- ... _ ... ------ -". -- --. - .--_. 
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~~~ (!) year ai!er each calendar year, or untll the 

L~ssor's auditors have had reasonable opportunlty to 

Q6dlt the same, whichever lS later, all pertinent saleB 

records. All such records, Qross income tax reports and 

other business and occupation tax reports shall be open 

to inspection and audit of the Lessor and its aQents at 

all reasonable times during ordinary business hours. If 

any audit by t~e Lessor shows an erro~ in the Lessee's 

0_ original statement and. the result of such audit is to 

increase the rent payable to the Lessor in an amount 

equal to or qreater than one per cent \l~) of the amount 

of rent reported by the Lessee's statement for the period 

0: th~ Qudit, t~c Lez~cr w~y raquire the Lassee to pay 

the cost of the audit. The Lessor's right to audit ~ay 

lnclude the taking of such other steps as are generally 

deerr.ed proper in audit~nq practice •. 

3e Payment. The minimum rent herein reserved shall 

be pa:ci Quarterly ln advance on the 1st day of July, October, 
'T"7- rr/ January and Apri 1 rf I ~n eden and every year during said term, without any deduction. 

Percentage rent for each calendar year shall be paid monthly 

o~ or before the 20th day of each and every month, computed 

6pon the gross annual sales of ~he immedlately precedihg 

~o~:h. 16 belng understood that the monthly percentaQe rent 

pQym~~t will consist of the amount by which the total of the 

~pp~lcuble percentage-rents for said month exceed one-twelfth 

':;'/:'1.) of ~he minlmum rent for the year, and that the 

~~r~entQg~ rent for each calendar year will be adjusted 

.;"'.;"'.6~11:r lr. conformance wl:h paragraph 2 of jI.RTICLE II hereof. 

4. Aoordisul. Vlhenever this ledse prov:..des that 

.. ,. 
'" 

,.f 

i~ 
',', 

,'. 
''\ 
\. 

;, 

,L 
" . 
:~ 

• 



/ .... ~ ; 

. ,.,,' 
~"t' .. 

, ; 
, . . . 

t~c :!~l~~~ rent shall be dote~ined by 4~pr41aal, the doterein­

a,:=.o~ by appraisdl for the purposes of settinQ tho m1nlc'J.lll 

re~t shall be conclusive ana such appraisal shall const1tute 

t~e appraisal requlrCQ hereby~ Such appraisal shall be made 

~¥ three (3) arbitrators appointed and constituted as provided 

hereafter in ARTICLE VIII hereof. The appraisal of minimum 

rent shall be based upon the then market value of the de~ised 

pre~1sas for use as a resort hotel site, exclusive of bu1ldinqs 

and other permanent improvements erected thereon by the Lessee, 
- 0- ...... 

a~d the minimum rent therefor shall be based upon such annual 

S~~ as shall equal six per cent (6~) of such appraised market 

value of the demised premises • 

."Lt?T!CLE III 

QUle~ Enjoyment 

rne Lessor hereby covenants with the Lessee that 

upon pay~~nt by the Lessee of the rent as aforesaid and upon 

observance and perfo~ance of the covenants and conditions 

by ~he Lessee hereinafter contained, the Lessee shall peaceably 

~o~d a~d enjoy said pre~ises for the term hereby demised with-

o~t hindrance or interruptiono 

ARTICLE IV 

Lessee's Covenants 

The Lassee hereby covenants with the Lessor as follows: 

1. Pay?ent of RGnt. The Lessee will pay all the 

~~nts a~d other charges h~ro~~ resarved in.lawful currency 

of ~h~ United States of k~erica at the times and in the manner 

~foreSdid to the Lassbr or to such other person or corporation 

~5 zhQ~l ~c deslgnated by the Lessor in writlng at least ten 

':S) ci~/s pr:or to the next ensuing rent pa~.ent date. 
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2. Puvr:.e:-:: of Tuxes and Other Govern:nental Charaes. 

t 

Lessee will also pay before tho SdQe respectively beco~es 

cali~quent all taxes, rates, assossments, charges and other 

outgulngs of every descriptlon which are now or may during 

said. terr:t be assessed against the demised premises or a.ny part 

thereof or to which the demised premises are now or may durinq 

sald ~err:t become liable, whether assessed to or payable by 

the Lessor or Lessee; PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that with respect to 

a~y assessments made under any betterment or improvement law 

w!-.:'Ch",Itd-y "be payable in installments, the Lessee sha.ll be 

required to pay only such installm~nts, together with interest 

C~ ~~paid balances thereof, as shall become due and payable" 

c~ring said te~e Nothing herein contained shall prevent 

tne Lessee from contesting in good faith, by any appropriate 

proceecl~gs cor.~enced before the sa:e becomes delinquent, the 

val!clty or a.~o~nt of any such tax, rate, a.ssessment or 

c~a~~e, nor require the pa~ent thereof until the final determin~ 

a~lO~ 0: s~ch cor.test adversely to the Lessee; PROVIDED, HOWEVER N 

~hat the Lessee will pay all such taxes, rates, assessments 

or c~Qrqes, together wlth all lnterest, penalties, fines and 

c~s:s acC'na~d -:bueon or imposed in connection therewi th, 

:ortr.'.N:..th upon the ccrr.mence~ent of proceedings to foreclose 

a~y lie~ which attached to the de~lsed premises or any part 

:~ereof as security therefor or within such further time as 

:':oay =e duly allowed by any stay of such foreclosure proceedings; 
-

c:,oc ?!-<GV!DED, FURTrlER, that 1f :h~ Lessee shall fail to pay 

6~'J such taxes, rates, assessment~ and charges as herein 

r:;:,o·n.ded, the Les so r m"ay at any time thereafte:r pay the sa;:le I 

:cqe~~er wlth any interest, penalties, fines and costs accrued 

:r.Gn:O:1 or ::;.?Qsed in conr.ectlon thereWith, and tho Lessee 

.' " I. 
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.... =.~!. rap.:l;; ~o the Lessor ,.;.pon dema.nd therefor the full a:OUJ\t 

so p~~ci by the Lessor, together ~ith interest thereon at the 

rd:c 0: seven per cent (7%) per annum. 

3. :~orove~ents Reg~ireci by Law. The Lessee will, 

s: its o~ expense, durlng the whole of said term oake, build, 

~lter, maintain and repair all fences, roads, curbs, sidewalks 

se ..... ers, drains, parkways and pdrkinQ areas which may be 

req~lred by law to be made, built, alter~d, maintained and 

=epaired by Lessor or Lessee upon or adjoininq or in conn6ctioI 
'--:,.' .. - ."-

~:th or for tha usa of the demised premises or dny part thereot 

except as otherwise provided herein. 

4G Repair of Imorovements. Subject to the provi m 

5io~s hereinafter contained in AR1!CLE V relating to 1nsur~nce 

0: buildings and ART!CLE VIZ relatinq to condemnation, the 

Lessee wl11, at its own expense from time to time and at all 

t~=~s d~rl~q Sdld terQ, well and substantially repair, maintain, 

a:e::c, d:,Q j:eep all bUl,"ldlngs and other improvements a.t any 

~1=6 ci~r~~Q Bald term eXlBting on the demised land, with all 

~~cess~ry reparatio~s and a~end=ents whatsoever, in good order 

~::~ co~d~t~on. ~nls coven~~t shall include the obliqation to 

~l!~~~!~ a::ci ~eep l~ geod order all of the demised premises and 

:~€ la::cisc~ping thereor.. Grdl~dry wear and tear and unavo1d~ 

a~:e casual~y are excluded fro~ the provisions of this paragraph. 

5. Ob!':ervance 0: L6.I,o,'s. The Lossee wlll, during the 

w~ole 0: ~a:d tero,~eep the ceolsed premlses in a strictly 

C~&~~ G~d ~anltary co~a!:lon and observe an~ perfor~ all 

:~WS, ord:n!nces, rules a~d reg~lations whether now or here-

after ::,.~ae by ar.y goverr .. 1',ental authority fc:- the t!.me belong 

~~~::ca~lc to said premlses or the usa thereof, dnd wlll ir.de=nif~ 
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·.·!".O::'!:~~·/t:r ::ro~;:-': or l:ace by :e4son of the r.or.observance or 

:-,o:-'~l":~r::';1:-.ce o~ sdl.d !4 .... S, orcilna!'\ces, rules a:-.d requla,::.on~ 

or 0: ~~~S covenant. 

6. rr.soect:o~ of Pre~ises. The Lessee will per.:it 

~~e Lessor and its dgents at all reasonable times during said 

~~l"~ to enter the demised premises and examine the state of 

:~palr a!'\d condition thereof, and will repair and make good 

all defects reasonably required by the terms of this lease 

~o be repaired and made good by the Lessee, of which notice 

s~all be qiven by the Lessor or its agents, within a reasonable ---" -- -~-

~~:e a:ter the giving of such notice. If the Lessee shall 

:n::...:.se Ol" neqlect to commence such repairs and complete the 

sa:e wlthin said period, the Lessor may make such repairs or 

cause the sa:a to be made and shall not be responsible to th~ 

~essee :01" any loss or da:age that may be caused to the 

'p:oper~j' or l::ru.siness of the Lessee by reason thereof I and if 

~~~ Lessor shall make such repairs or cause the. same to be 

t:cicie. tl".e Lessee shall pay forthwith on demand to the Lessor 

t~6 cost b~ereofH wl:h interest at the rate of seven per cent 

(1%) ~er a~n~~~ rna rlqht of ~he Lessor hereunder to inspect 

:he pre~lses shall ce exerClsea In such manner as not to 

7. ':taste and UnLJ'.":1..:' U~e. The Lessee will not 

~~~= or suffer any strlp or waste or unlawful, improper or 

c::enslve ·'.:,se of the demised pre:nises or any part thereof. 

O. Ass!crr.~~rs a~d Subleases. The Lessee will not, 

~_:ho~t the writte~·con~er.t of the Lessor, assign or mortqaqe 

~h~~ le~se or sublet the de~lsed pre:nlses in whole or ln 

!=-.::t~-.:; PRC,vI!J£D, HO'.'fEY=:R, thClt the Lessor will nqt require 

j:~:/::,.E:nt :C:; the Lc:::;.zce of any !':'.O:1CYS therefor other than such 

\ 
\ 
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conser.t 

0: ~~e Less~r. ~ay ~ortgage ~his lease to any ~ortq4qee 

o,,·:.er8 -::-.e proceecis 0: the :u..,r'tqac;e are to be used exclu51.vely ., ,.'.-, 
fa: :~e co~s:r~ction of the ho~el buildinq to be constructed 

~~O~ the de~lsed preQises or for any other i~~roveQent upon 

t~e cie:ised premises, or may asslqn this lease to any 

corporation in which the Lessee may have an interest subject 

Q~lY_b~_:he continuing liablllty of the Lessee under this 

lease; PROVIDED, FURTHER, that nothinq herein contained 

:1:".5,1: preve!'\t t.he Lessee from rentinq or sublettinQ' any hotel 

9. Costs ""r1 ~XT:'~!'i.s~s of Lessor::.. Tt~e Lessee will 

P~1 ':0 the Lessor all costs and expenses, includinQ' reason. 

"' .; 

;},b:e ~ ::or:-,eys I :ees I incur red or paid by the Lessor in enfore1ft~ 

d~y 0: the cove~dnts and cond~tions herein contained, in 

reco"len.:-.g possess lon 0: t.he de:nised premises or any part 

t~ereof or 1n collec~inq a~y delinquent rent. taxes or other 

c~arqes t~re~~der payable by the Lesses 4 or incurred by or 

:~posed ~~~ the Lessor by or ln connection with any litiqde 

tlO~ co~~enced by or dgalns~ the Lessee (other than condeona s 

:!o~ proceedlngs) to WhlCh the Lc~sor shall. without fauit, 

:Q~ Inde~nltY. The Lessee "-1111 indemnify and hold 

:~e ~essor ~dr~less from and agdlnst all claims and demands 

:cr loss or da~qe. includlng claims for property damages, 

per~ondl lnJury or wrongful death, arlsing out of or 1n connection 
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w!. ~:-.' '-;;de use or occup.l~CY of t:-'o de:lsed pre:uses by the 

Lesseo or any other person c!a!.cinq by. throuQh or under it, 

or any dccicient or fire on said precisea, or any nuisance ~ada 

or suffered thereon, or any failure of the Lessee to caintain 

said preQ!ses in a s~fe condition, and the Lessee will rei~-

burse the Lessor for all costs and expenses, including 

reasonable attorneys' fees, paid or incurred by the Lessor in 

con~ection with the defense of any such claimso The provisions 

of this paragraph shall not be applicable to 'claims and demAnds 

caused by the wilful act or the neQliqence of the Lessor or 

by thw-failure of Lessor to cocply with the provisions of 

this lease. .. 
11. Liability Insurance. The Lessee willw at its 

o~ expense, effect and maintain durinq the vhole of said 

term a policy or policies of comprehensive general liability 

lhsurance coverlnq the Lessor and the Lessee with respect to 

the ce~isedpre~lses 1n form and with coverage satisfactory to 

and dt'proved by" the Lessor 6 which approval ~hall not unreasone 

ably be Withheld. with mlnim~ limlts of not less than THREE· 

HU::!JRED 'r:"!OUSA.'W OOLl..&ttS ($300. 000.00) for injury to one 

perso:". ar.d :.ot less than FIVE H1J~:DRED mOUSAND OOLLARS 

(ssa~.ooa.oo) for lnjury to more than one person in anyone 

aCclcent. a~d also a. policy of lnsurance in the sum of not 

less than TI~~TY~FIVE THOUSAND DCL~~S ($25,000.00) against 

clal~s for property damage in any insurance company or companies 

satlsfac~ory to the Lessor. a~d ~lll from time to time upon 

recelvlnq the same, deposit pror..ptly ' .... lth the Lessor caples 

or eVldence of such pollcles of insurance and every receipt 

for premlums pald thereon. 

12 
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12( Con:.truction or ~ullC!in::3 ~) Ir.·iH"o'/\!~cr.t~ • 

. ~)-

The Le~3~e at lts own expense, within a reasonable t1me artc~ 

th~ co~encement of the term of this lease, will submit to the 

L~ssor for approval complete plans and spec1fications for, and 

will commence to construct and thereafter w1ll construct and 

co~~letc with all reasonable dispatch and w1thin and during 

the rlrst rive (5) years of the term of the lease, on the 

demised pre.mlses, 1n 'accordance with such comple te plans and 

specifications therefor approved 1n writing by the Lessor, 

which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, a first class 

res_\)rt 'hot"el'and shop bu1lding or bu1ldings, shall improve 

within said period the present hotel bUilding so that the cost 

of said lmprovementsand the value of the new build1ng or 

buildings erected by the Lessee shall be not less than THREE 

will engage a licensed arch1tect to pre~are said plans and 

s~eclrications. Such plans and s~eclrlcations shall include 

~lans for the landscap1ng of all or the demised pre~lses, with 

s~te plans for all 1~provemenc3 to b~ placed u~on the demised 

premtses. In the event that th~ cor.st~uctlon or com~letlon 

o~ said requlrewcnts during said five (5) year period as 

hereinabove prov1ded shall be delayed cr prevented ~or the 

t1=e being by reason of any act ~f GJd, ~r the public enemy, 

war, strike, riot, civil co~~otion, f:re, earthquake, fl~od 

or ~ther similar disaster, or by reason of any act o~ the 

United State3~State of Hawai1 or County or ~aui, or any 

CC9art=ent, CO~~13slon, board or asency ther~of. or for any 
t,;· 
J 
r~ other reason, whereby the Lessee. wlth~ut fault on its ~art, 
;L 
t 'J ~ 

. ~hall be unable to obtaln any materlalD, 5u~~11e5, machinery, 

equlp~ent or labor ncce3sary therefor, the tiffie for co~p:etl~r. 

and construction of ~ald improvements ~hall be extended 

accord1ng to the duration and nature of ~uc~ dcl~y. 

.I • 
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1:5. rsa ~f ?re~~s~ ~ 
..... 
'v..L~· 

'n-.e Lessee will use the 

ce~~scd p:e=~ses :cr ~~e p~rpose 0: :dlntaining and operat11 

3 reso:! ~otel for the sale 0: rOO:5, food and beverdQes, tc 

l~c~~cie shops and services and other norcal items carried 

~~ s~ch operatio~, and any other use which is pertinent to 

a~d ~n co~~ec~~o~ w~th the operdtlon of a resort hotel on 

:~e cie:~seci pre:lses and any other use which cay be pertinen 

:0 or appropriate for a resort area. No use of the demised 

p:e~ses by the Lessee. its successors or assiqns, or any 

s~lessee, concessionaire or licensee of the-Lessee, other 

::.a:-. those per.:ltted here~n shall be authorized without the 

express ~ritten consent cf the Lessor and upon such term3 anc 

co:-.ci~~~ons as ~ay be aqreeable to the Lessor. 

14~ 3o~d a~d Inde~ni~y Against Liens. A. ~~ 

Lessee, pr~or ~o ~he destruction ot any buildinqa on the 

de::sed pre:ises at the co::ence:ent of this lease and 

p~:or :0 ~he co::er.ce:er.t of ~he construction on the demi~ed 

:~e co=~er.ce:en: of a~y dl~erations or additions to any 

b~llc:r.q or ot~er ~=prove=en~ on the de~ised pre~ses. will 

C~~~S!t W~~~ ~~e ~essvr a cer:i£icate or other evidence 

sa::s:ac~ory :0 :~e Lessor :~at the contractor for such con~ 

o~::~ees. :n an a~o~~: eq~d~ to the total construction cost 

~~ereof and In for~ a~d wl:h surety satisfactory to the Lessor, 

~~aran:eeir.~ the co~pletion of such construction free and 

clear of all l:.ec~a:ucs' d:,.d rr.a terialoen' s liens; PROVIDED, 

~hat li the ~essee shall undertake any such construc-

ticn wlthout a con~rac:or, it Will, prlor to the cor.~encement 

~hereo:. deposit with the Lessor such bond nacing the Lessor 
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s. :he"Lessee will pro:ptly d!~~\arqe or cause to 

~e ci~scharqed every attachment, lien, charqe or en~rancl 

or ~~y na~~re Vhlch :~y be filed against the de:i5ed 

p:e:~ses or any lcprove:ents thereon, or to ~.ieh the 

de~lsed pre~ises or any erection or improve:ent thereon 

~: t~e es~ate of the Lessee therein at any ti~e durinq 

s~bd ter= shall beco~e subject, other than any per.citted 

:~r~Qa~e of this lease as herein proTided, and will 

l~de:.~ify and save the Lessor ha~less from all loss, 

cos~ a~d expe~se~ lr.cl~dlnQ attorneys' fees, with 

res~ct there~o; ~t being expressly aqreed that the 

:essae shall have ~o a~thority to cre~te any lien, cha~qe 

or e~c~ra~ce ~pon ~he de~sed pre=ises and the i:prov~~ 

:a~~s ~herE:o:\. 0: '..!p.3n-:::r.e estate of the Lessee therein, 

::5 cove~~~:s a~d obllgations contained 

:5. S~rr~~aer. At tho end of Sdld ter: or sooner 

~~~~r::~~::o~ of :~:s :ease. :~e Lessee wlll peaceably deliver 
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.1:".~ ex.:i'p~ :.n A.~:!Cl.::S v and VI! hereo!; FROVIDED, 

~~:~~~ciar. 1! ~y there~pon re?Qve from the d~ised preciaes 

~~I :~~~:S~!~SI eG~ipcent a~d trade fixtures lnstalled by it 

~~:~~~ ~~lci ~e~ ~pon co~d~t!on ~ha~ the Lessee shall at its 

~~~ exp~~se repair pro:ptly to the satisfaction of the LessQr 

a:: ~=d~e ca~~ed by s~ch re:oval. 

16~ Aocrovdl of Construction or Alteration. !he 

~~ssee vlll not construct any buildinq or other improv~ent 

~~~ ~;ll not recodel, repl~ce, substantially alter or make any 
, 

to Any build.:.r-.q or other improvement on the demised 

pr~~s~s ~~less ~~e Lessor shall in vritinq consent there~oQ 

.~~1 s~c~ repldce~ent, re:odelinq, alteration or addition s~11 
_ ...... _. 
)oI ... .:l ... ., a.""bd speciiica:cl.ons a.pproved in 

~::~::~ zy the Lessor. The consent of the Lessor herein 

c: ~:.~S pdraq:ap~ s~al: ~o~ apply to any interior alterations 

l~ :~re d~d O:~e~ :~s~rd~ce. The Lessee viII. at 

::~ O~ expense l dt all tlCcS during sold term keep all bUilae 

~~=~~~ ~J ::re and th~ :~s~~ cov~red by the Standard Extended 

~~ptcvec l~ wrlt~ng by :he L&ssor, ~hich dpproval shall ~ot 



~~~ wlll ~y al! pre~~5 thereon ~en due and vlll fro: 

~~~ tess~r al! pollcles of s~~\ lnsurance or true copies 

~~er~~: a~d every receipt for pre~i~s paid thereon. 

2~ Pavme~t of !~surance PToceeds. ETery policy ~f 

s~ch lnsurance shall be lssued to COTer and insure all the 

several interests ~n said bUlldinqs of the Lessor. the 
.. __ •• __ 9." .... 

~essee and any mortQaqees undar any ~ortQaqe of this lease. 

as their respec'tive in'terests shall appear. and shall be ma~ 

payable in case of loss or dd.cla.ge to such. trust co::pany 

a~~horlzed by law to exercise corporate trust poWers in the 

S~d~e of Eavali and havlnq i't5 principal office in Honolulu 

dS s:'~ll fro~ ~i~e to tl~e be designated by the Lessor as 

:r~s~ee of all proceeds of such lnsurance; PROVIDED. HawtVERe 

th~~ ~~~ ln~erest of any :or'tqaqees in such insurance proce~' 

pd.Ydble for cestruc'tio:'l. or da::.a.qe of any such buildinq to an 

exter.: excee~nq ::f~y per ce~~ (5a~) of the actual cash Talus 

:~ereot a: the ~iee of s~ch casualty, vhich interest shall 

~y~ di:~~:s~ the a=o~nt or the :~terest of the Lessor in such 

~Q such =Qr~gaqees at thelr op~lon in reciuction of the 

:::Cf::r:.eC:'.ess secured by any :ortqaqe 0: this lease. Said 

:r~s:ee sh51! have no-obllqa:lon whatso~ver to effect, :aln-

:o~s or c~=~ge :herEu~cer or :~e collectIon of any ~roceeds 

:::t:re~:. ::or ~o :~c~r ~ny ex~e~se therefor, a~d shall be 
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.l'::'~3.!.!.y co:., :.r.to :. ts possess:.on, and -::'8 Lessee v111 pay all 

::s serVlces. !he respact~Te i~~erests of ~e Lessor, the 

~~ssee and any cort~aqees ~n dny proceeds of such insurance 

p.;ljoable :.., r !.oss or cia:.aqe to .:lny s\:c:t l::~.ll,lc:ti.nq shall be :l.xed 

a~d ce:er:ined as of the date of su~~ loss or da:age as 

A. The interest of the Lessor therein shall be a 

proportionate ~ount of such insurance proceeds in the 

--' - ra,1:io which the expired portion of the term of this 

ledse. :1"01:1 the date of o:riqinal coc.pletion of said 

:"uildJ.nq to th.e date of such loss or damage" bears to 

tr..e portion of said term. froe the date of original 

co~pletion of said buildir~ to the date of expiration 

of said ten::.. 

3. TI'.e l.nterest of the Lessee shal'. be the balance 

of s~ch ir.s~ranceproceeds after first deductinq there­

fro~ the ~unt of the :n:erest of the Lessor therein 

Cc The :r.teres: 0: a~y ~rtgagees therein shall 

~e 1i:::ed to the ~c~n: 0: a~d encUcber only the interest 

0: t~e Lessee :n s~c~ l~s~rance proceeds as hereir~fore 

cief:~ed a~d shall ~ot af:ec~ ~~e interest of the Lessor 

~~ereln. and the respectlve ~nterests and rights of two 

or CQre :ortqaqees ln and to said interest of the Lessee 

r:.: "l':'., p~r: ::.erE::o: :'::"'.d:: ::'e ":'es:rc,ed or da:=.aqed b, ::..re or 

\ 

.... 
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as ofte~ as ~he s~e shall happen, all proceed3 of such 1ns~~ 

s~ce, ~~cludir~ the interest ~~erein of the Leasor and the 

~la~ce 0: the interes~ ~herein of the Lessee after deductinq 

s~ch ~o~~t of the interest of any mortQaqees in su~~ insurance 

proceeds as :ay be required to be applied in reduction of L~e 

!.~d~b~ed...."ess secured by any :ortQaqe of this lease 4S herein­

before ~rovided and excludi~ ~~e proce~ of any rental TAlu. 

or 'Jse ar.d occupancy insurance of the Lessee, aMll be 

.!v4.:,lcilJle for and ~sed vi-:h all reasonable dispatch by the 
--' -- -~-.., 

!..essee (plus the a.:ount 0: the proceeds paid to the :.ortqaqeel 

i::, re~;,!'dillq. repal.rint;;)' or oth.erviH reinst4tinq the l::!uildi~ 

so Cestro1ed or d4:a~d in 4 QOGd ~ substantial =anner 

~cc~r~r.q ~o ~he plan 4r~ eleyation thereof, .or according to 

s~c~ :c~:~ed plan tor the S4:e or sub~titut. buildir~s as 

appro .... ed. l.rt wr1 t .. nq by ~e parties hereto; PROVIDED, 

t~~t 1f S~~ .. nsurance proceeds ayail~a therefor 

~ :':-..!l-.;f::.c:.ent :or r~:..;ild.l:-.q, rep4irinq or othervi~e rein-

3~d:.:4 s~c~ bu!l~:~s a~ afores41d, then the Lessee in lieu 

~~a¥e5 .. ~ _c~.&11 .~.·V6 • ... ~.e rq~~· ~t '1;: n~~ ~ ~ •.. ___ '6'" _ _ ... ~_ ... "'" _ ..........."*' S 0,. ... 0 •• , -T Ql1"1.nq 

~:~er the cie:er:~n4t~0~ 0: ~r.s~fficlency of such total a~oun~, 

prc~~~11 to re:ove fro: :he cE::lsed land all re:ains of the 

~·.;,::ci':'!"";.s. so destroyed or c:.a:dc;ed and all debI1S resulting 

:rc: s~c~ cds~al:J ar.d to restore said land to good a~d orderly 

c~~ci~:~c~ and eV6n qraoe, a~d ~pon such recoval and restora~ 

~:c~ t~~ L~s~ee shall be re:~eved of all further obllqat!ons 

:i(::[c:·.;.r.c~ r ·../l:n rE:sp6ct to st.:.ch b'.!ild!nqs; PROVIDED, Ft:R'I'f."":"R. 

:~~: ~c~~~:h~:&ndlng the toreg61ng option of the Lessee, :he 

haVE: the r~ght ~t its optlon, by glvlnq ~r:tten 

\ , 

\ 

\ 
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r.Q:~ce :r.ereof to the Less •• and any =ortgaoeea t-.o..,1::q any 

l.:-.:ere3':, 1:\ s~c..'l 1rusu.ran.c:e proceeda vithin fift .. n (15) day-

4::er the e1ec'tion by the Lessee to re:cye the re::ains of 

$uch b~~!d~nqs fro: the deaised-land, to rebuild, repair or 

otherwise reinstate such buildinq~ as aforesaid, usir4 such 

~~surdnceproceeds available therefor (it beinq understood 

tha t the Lessee sha.ll make available to the Les30r cUl amount 
. 

, 
-\ 
i 
I 

\ 

." eq".livalent to th4t paid to the mortQ40ee) and m.akil¥J up any 
'" : 

deficiency in.such total amount from the Leaaor-s own funds, 

__ and .ilt. every such case the Lessee shall psy to the Lessor aa 

additional rent, a.t the same times and in the same manner as 

the pd.}T.ent of rents hereinbefore reserted, from the date welt 

such bl!ildinqs shall be fully reinstated for And durinq the 

~~expired balance of said tere a sum equal to seven per cent 

(71.) per annw:o of the ~aunt so expended by the--Lessor from. 

i~s own funds over and above such insurance proceeds. 

4. Abate~ent ot Rente In case the Lessee ahAll 

reb~ild, repair or otherwlse :einstate as hereinbefore proTided 

a~l ~~ilCir~s destroyed or da~qed by fire or other such 

casualty to an extent exceedi~g :ifty per cent (sat) of the 

~c:udl cash value of all bu~ldlngs sltudted on said decised 

pre~~SeS at the tlce of s~ch 'casualty~ then the Qini:~ 

re~~ hereln reserved shall be abated in a proportionate acount 

c~~~r=ir.ed as of the effective ddte of said abate~ent and 

as c: each successive due date for the pa~ent of ren~ durinq 

~~~sor a~d ~essee or, If they fail to reach such aqree=e~t 

~r:or :0 s~ch date. by the ratio which the floor area 0: such 

. " 

t 
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~r_Qr :0 $~ch ~~i~~ltYI 

'",'.,:i: ,:):\ ':!'te de:. sed prer:~ses as par't or c1 contlnuous opera ti.on 

~c :Eb~~:j, repdlr 0: othervise 'relns'tclte such buildinqs and 

~o c~~t:~~e ci~r::\g t~e ~llqent prosecution or such work until 

~.~c::r. b;,:.::d~ngs shall be fully reinstated by the Lessee. In 

;~~e tr.e :essor shall rebuild, repair or otherwise reinstate 

~~ he!'(;ir.berore provlded such buildings so destroyed or 

ci~~;e~ to an extent exceedinq fifty per cent (SO~) of the 

~c:::~~l c~sh value of all buildings situated on said premises. 

.l -: -:::'e ,t)j:1e.o.t. such casualty, then said minimum rent herein 

reserved ~hall be abated ln' the same amount and manner as 

~=~:e.sa~d, Sdld abdtecent of rent to become effective as of 

the d~:e of election by the Lessee to remova the remains of 

~6~n ~u~ldi~gs from the dem~sed ~and and to continue until 
• o. 

l:r'!l.~a:;,!".qs shal~ be fully re~nstated by the Lessor. MY 

._::,~..:t: :'oE.;i por-: l.on of said rent p.;&l,d in advance prior to the 

~!=(C~~~~ i~~e of such dbatemer.t and any unpaid,~rtion of 

s~~~ rer.: ~ccrUln~ d:~er the expiratlon of such abatement . 

~:cC~ ~o rezove :rom the de:13e~ land all remains or any 

.c.;,:..~.:i:"r.gs aestroyed cr OQ!Ildgea by ::re or other such ca.sual ty 

~~= ~ __ :&~r!s res~ltlng froQ such casua.lty and to restore sa~d 

_.~= :0 g~o~ ~~c order!y cQ~dit:on ~~d even grade as hereln-

:" .. :Cl'I: ;:,:o·;:..::::.e;c,:l:"'.d :he LE:s~or shal:;' not E:lect to rei:lIald • 

.., ." Q •• CI .~ .. ~ 

::"" e ""'" • CD od"": ~. 
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q!. .. o!.:':,,(' pn.or \In. tten notl.ce ~r.ereof to the other p4rty, to 

:er:!'~d~e th15 leaseo Upon such ter.cination, the Lessee sr~ll 

~& re:!.e~ed of all :ur~her obll.qatlons u~der thls lease, and 

~~e ~essor shall refund to the Lessee any unearned portion of 

:~e re~: paid in advance prior ~o the e:rective date of such 

~~rCl~a:lone Upon termination of this lease, the interest of 

~~e Lessee and Le~sor ln all insurance proceeds payable for 

1050S or dd;n.aqe to such bUl.lciJ.nqs.. subject to the interest of 

any mor~qa~ees thereln, shall be payable to the Lessor • .. 
·6. Ootion of Lessor to Terminate Leasee In the 

--event-·said builcinqs shall be substantially destroyed by fir@, 

or other such casualty insured dQainst as herein required, 

d~rinQ the last five (5) years of the term hereof .. then not~ 

wlthstancl.nQ the foreqoing provlsions of this ARTICLE V, the 

Lessor shall have the right at its option, by qiving written 

no~~ce thereof to the Lessee vi~hin fifteen (lS} days after 

Sdld bUllclnqs are destroyed, to te:cinate this lease. Upon 

s~ch ter~inQtion. the Lessee shall be relieved of all further 

obllgQt~ons under th~s lease, dnd the Lessor shall ref~d 

~o the ~essee any ~nearned portion of the rent paid in advance 

prlor ~o ~~e ef:ec:~v~ date of such termination. Upon 

~~rrni~ation of thlS ledse, th~ lfiterest of the Lessee and 

!...:ssor In all l.nSUI'dr.ce proce"eds payable for loss or damage 

to such b~ildings, subject to the interest of any mortgagees 

thereln. shall be payable to the Lessor dnd Lessee as their 

ARr:CLE VI 

Mon:g.:iq€:s 

~n the event th~t th~ Lessee shall assign this lease 

c, w~y ot mortgage, if the Lcs~ee zhall furnish to the Lessor 
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4 true cor--/ of such zeortQolQe, 

~, 7!Hl -:,-; ,~O 
y 

toqother with the name and 

address of ~he mortqaqee, the Lessor will not termlnAte thia 

!edse by reason of the occurrence of any of ~he events of 

default set forth in ARTICLE IX hereof if the mortQaqee, within 

Slxty (60) days after the Lessor has mailed to the mortqagee 

a~ its last known address a written notice of intention to 

ter~:~ate the lease for s~ch cause, shall either cure such 

de:a~lt, if the default can be cured by the payment of money, 

, or if such is not the case, shall undertake in writinq to 

periormall covenants of this lease,capable of performance by 

~h~~QOIt~qee until such time as this lease shall be transferred 

upon foreclosure pursuant to said mort9aQe; it beinq understood 
. 

that if such default s~dll be the failure of the Lessee promptly 

to discharge or cause to be discharQed any lien, ch4rqe or 

e~c~~rance which cay be filed against the demised premises 

or ar.) !~prove=ents thereon, junior in priority to said 

r.:ortc;age. the :::.ortQdgee- :nay cure such default by accomplishinq 

the :oreclosure of sald mort<;dga, and such defAult shall be 

cee~ed to be c~red wi~hln Sdld period of sixty (60) days if 

s~ch forec~os~re sha:: be dcco=plished through proceedings or 

ARTICLE VII 

, 
... . £onsE9uences of Condemn~tion~ In the event at 

~~1 t:~e or tlmes ciurl~g ~~id term the demised premises or 

~~1 part th&reof shall b~ td~en or condemned by any authority 

[1:l'/inq the pow&r of e:ninent aomain, then and in every such 

cy~e the estate and lnterest of the Lessee in any part of the 

cr;~l~ed p~emlses so tuk~n or condemned shall at once cease and 

I, 
"~I 

,) .. ) 

" " I, 

i'l 



·. " 

.. "! 

, 
, 1 

de:er:in9 i anq the mlnicum rent herein re8erved for the dec1sed 

pre~~ses shall be reduced for and durinq the unexpired balance 

0: said tere, effective as of the date when the Lessee shall, 

by reason of such takinq or condemnation, lose the riqht to 

posseSSlon of such part of the demised premises, to 4 sum which 

s~all bear the sarne ratio to the minimum rent payable hereunder 

!=~~diately before the takinq as the land area of the demised 

preClses immediately after the takinq bears to the land area 

of the de~ised premises immediately before the takinq, and the 

Lessor shall refund to the Lessee any unearned portion of the 
___ ' ocoo. ... "'_ 

rG~t thereof paid in advdnce prior to the effective date of 

s~ch baking or condemnation. In the event the reduction in 

T~nt provided for he~ein i~ ciee:ed.inequitabla by tho Lasses, 

th~ Lessee shall have the riqht to take the matter to 

sho~ld agree that the reduction is lnequltable, the arbitrators 

s!-'Cillcie:eml:te ~!'te acoun: of ,=he reductio~ but shdll be 

~overnEd by th& ~sdblllty of the premises condemned dnd that 

2. ~o~c~nSa~lO~ dna Dd~Qges~ In every such case of 

t~~~~g or concie~~d:lon of the de~lsed premises or any part 

thereof, all comper.~atlon and damages payable for or on account 

of any land hereby demised and any buildings and other improve­

=snts eXlsting on the demised land at the commencement of said 

term shall be payab16 to and be the sale proporty of the 

:~ssor, and the Lessee shu~l have no interest or claim to 

:;'l.lcn compensatlon or ddmage:s or any pdrt thereof whatsoever; 

Q~a all cornpensatlon and damages payable for or on account of 

~ny b~lldings and other lmprovements erected on the demised 

,:,~:.c, c,'.:.r:':-.g ~did ter::; cJ.nd any plans dnd other preparations 

I'·,,: I 
·t ... 
, , 

,;{" 

i 
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therefor shall b~ payable to th~ Lessor, the Lessee and any 

:ortgaqees under any mortqaq~ of this lease, as their respective 

!nterests shall appear, and said respective interests in such , 

compansation and damages payable for or on account of any 

such build~nq or other improvement shall be fixed and 

cietermlned dS of the d4te when the Lessee shall, by reason of 

such takinq or condemnation,·lose the right to possession of 

s~ch part of the demised prem~ses so taken or condemned as 

foll:ows: 

A. The interest of the Lessor therein shall be a 

-_ .. proPortionate amount of such compensation 4nd Mmaqes 

!n the ratio which the expireci portion of the ter.m of 

this lease, from the date of oriqinal completion of 

Sdld building or improvement to the effective date of 

s~ch tdkir.q or condecn~tlon, bears to the portion of 

sald ter~ from the dAte of oriqinal completion of said 

bu:d,ciif'.Q or improvement to the date of expiration of 

So The Lessee's ~nterest therein shall be the 

balance of such co~penSatlon and damages after first 

ded~cting ther&froQ the amount of the interest of the 

L&sscn" therein as hereiMefore defined; and 

c. rna interest of any mortgagees therein shall 

~e llcitea to the amount of and encumber only the 

Le~see's interest in such compensation and damages as 

her~~r~6fcre ciefined and shall not affect the interest 

or the Lessor thereln, dnd the respective lnterests and 

r:qhts of two or more mortgdgees in dnd to said Lessee's 

~nt6r6st sh~ll be cietermln~d between them ln accordance 

w~tn thSlr respectiv~ mortgdge~ of this lease. 
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o:\!y p.srt of any !:Iuild!nQ or other 1mprover.ent nov or hereafter 

:::''':'llt on t~e de::ised land shall be so taken or condez:med, then 

~~d in every such case, notwithstandinq the foreqoinq provi-

3lons 0: this ARTICLE VII, all compensation and dacaqes 

~y~le for. or on account of said buildinq or improvement, 

!~cl~dlnq both the interest of the Lessor therein and the 

bs~a~ce of the Lessee's interest therein and after deductinq 

s~ch acount of the interest of any mortqaqees in such compensa-
-

·t,:'on and damaqes as may be required to be applied in reduction 

of the indebtedriess secured by any mor~qaqe of,this lease, 

--..: sharr be payable to such trust coll'tpdny. authorized by law to 

eXErC~SE corporate trust powers in the State of Hawaii- and 

having its principal offlce in Honolulu as shall be desiqnated 

by t~~ Lessor, as trustee of all such compensation and ciamaqe$, 

:.:-.:1 shall be available for and used, vi th all reasonable displltch 

Cl the :"&ssee (pllls ar. amo'.'nt equi v41ent to that paid to the 

~ortgQqee) In rebuilding, repairing or otherwise reinstatinq 

or "replacinq sa~d bu~ld~nq or improvement on the balance of 

the ciLm~sed 14nd~ in a qood and substantial manner accordinq 

~c ~~=h plan as shall be dPpro~ed in writing by the parties 

ter~:o; ~ROVIDED, HOv~VER, thQt if such compensation and 

~:~~;~S ~~dilab16 therefor (plus the amount of the proceeds 

~~:ci to thG mortgagee) shall be determined to be insufficient 

for f6Guildinq, repairlnQ or otherwise reinstatinq or rcplacinq 

~~!ci D~ildin9 or lmprov~ment dS aforesaid, then the Lessor 

.-~:".a :h6 !..£ssee sheill have the ~d.me rig-hts to rebuild, repair, 

~~ ~t~ afforded them und~r the provislons of paraqraph 3 of 

V of this lease but w~thout ddju~tment of rents, subject 

c!'\ly to the: pro·ll~lon of p:rat.;Jgraph 1 of thls ARTICLE VII. 

• :n~ ~vc~: :~~t n~i~h~l the L~3sor nor the Lessee exercises 
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the optlon~ hereby granted, then the Le~see in lieu thereof 

:4Y, at Lessee's option. promptly remove all remains of 

sAid'building or improvement from the b41ance of the demised 

:4~dand restore said land to good a.nd orderly condition and 

even grade. and upon such removal and restoration, all 

co:pensat10n and damaQes payable for or on account of said 

buildl~q or ~mprovement. shall be payable to the Lessor. Said 

tr..:,stee ah4l1 h4ve no obliga.tion whatsoever to attend to any" 

claic for such compensa.tion or damages or the colleotion 

t~ereof, nor to incur 4ny expense therefor, and shall be 

responsible only for the proper custody 4nd application as 

herein provided of all such compensation and ciam4qas that 

shall actually come into its possession, and the Lessee will 

pay all fees and expenses of sa.id trustee for or in connection 

with its service. 

4. T~~i~dtlon of Lease. In the event .only part 

of the de~ised pre~ises shall be so taken or condemned, an~ 

either 

AD ' The pdrties hereto shall aqree in writinq that 

the b41aflce of the demised premises 'is unsuitable for 

t~e purpose or the buildinq required to be constructed 

thereon by the Lessee. dnd if the parties rail to 

agree the arbitrators provided for herein should BO 

find. or 

B. All of said bUild1nq on the demised premises 

shall be so taken or c9ndemned, or 

c. Only part of said buildinq shall be so taken 

or condemned, and the Lessee shall remove all remains of 

27 
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S4!d b~il~nq and any other improvements from the b41ance 

of ~he demised premises and restore said land to qood 

dnd orderly condition and even qrade under its option 

~s here1nbefore provided, then and 1n every such case 

the Lessee shall have the right at its option, by Qivinq 

prior wri'tten notice thereof to the Lessor .... 1 thin seventy­

:iva (75) days after such event, to terminate this le4s8c 

Upon such termination, the Lessee shall be relieved of . 

all further obligations under ~his lease, and the Lessor 

shall refund to the Lessee any unearned portion of the 

r~nt therefor pdld in advance prior to the effective 

date of such terminationQ 

5. Conciemn3tion of Leasehold Interest. In the event 

at any time or times during said term a leasehold interest in, 

the d~ois6d precises or any pdrt thereof shall be so taken or 

cQnd&m~.d, then dnci 1n every such c~se, notwithstandin¢ the 

for~~oinq prOVlSlons of thlS ARrrCLE VII, such taking or co~= 

ciem~~~ion shall not result in any reduction in rent hereunder, 

nor g!ve the Lesse~ any I!Qht to terminate this lease with 

r~spEC~ to d~y pdrt of the d~mls~ci premises, nor excuse the 

~~sse~ from the ful~ and i~lthf41 periormance of its covenanta 

~~a ocllqatlons hereunder for the p~yment of money, nor excuse 

or IGlleVG the Lessee from the perforcance of lts covenants 

Qnci obllQat:ons hereunder other than for the payment of money,. 

~Y.CEP~ to th~ extent th5t and for ~o long as the performance 

c: ~:.;.c:\ c:..tIL':-I coven-:lnts r.ar.Cl o:Ol..l.:JQtion~ shdll be rendered 

:~~=~.l.oi~ oy re~son of the loss by the Lessee of possession 

c: :~c~ p~r: of th& d~mlsed prGmlS~S subject to su~h ~dking or 
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4~~ recover trom the condemninq author~ty ita d4=aqes sustained 

~y rc~5~~ thareof l and all compensation and damaqea payable 

tor or on accou~t of such taklnq or condemn4t10n of any part 

ot the leasehold interest of the Lessee hereunder shall be 

P:1Y.lb:'6 to and be the sole property of the Lessee .. 

6. Loss of Business Damages. Notwithstandinq the 

ioreqoinq provisions of this ARTICLE VII, the Lessge shall 

nQve the rlqht to c14im and recover from the conciemninq 

~~thoritYI but not from the Lessor, such compensation a8 may 

~eosepaT~t~ly awarded or recoverable by the Lessee in its own 

r:qht on account of any and Gl~ damage to its business by 

reason of dny condemnation ana for or on account of any cost 

or lu.;s to wiu.ch t.he LesseE- might be put in removinq ita 

f~rnishlnqs and equlpment. 

ARTICLE VIII 

ArbitTdtlO:i. 

rf at any t~me dur~ng the term of this lea88 or 

~ib~r th~ ~xplratior or soon6r Qet6rm~nation thereof, any .. 

a~bGrml~6ci by three (3) drb1tr~tors 1ft the manner provided 

:::1 c'rt:.Aptff laa of the Re ... :.sed Laws of HdW,U,l 1955, as the 

;~~~ ~u~ ~s er may from ~m~ to tlffi6 be ~m~nded, ~n which case 

t~:n~l p4ftY ~~1 qlVe to :h~ other party wrltten notice of 

;:~. ~.:~r6 to hdve an ~rbltr~tlon of th~ matter in questlon 

'.I!"."l ;"~I=N~!".t orlE: or the -2rbltrutors in .3\.l~ci r.ot.lce, whereupon 

tl ~~. ,,': n f.:, ( pc..\. r t J, W l t h 1 r. t E: n (1 0) d:1 y S ..;. t t e r t h eo r E: C e i ;:J t 0 f 
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:~!!~re ~o to do, the psrty who has o!ready appointed an 

Qr~!:r4tor C4y have the aecona ~rbltrator appointed by a judqe 

of the.Clrcuit Court of the Second judicial Circuit of ~~e Stat. 

0: H~Wlii, and the two arbltrators so appointed, in either 

=4~~er, shall appoint the third arbitrator, and in the event 

th~t the two arbitrators so appointed shall, within ten (10) 

~ys dfter the appointment of the second arbitrator, fail to 

appoint'the third arbitrator, either party may have the third' 

arbitrator appointed by said juciqe, and the three arbitrators 

so ~pPoi~t~d shall thereupon proceed to determine the mAtter 

~~ question and the decislon of any two of them shall be final, 

cOr.clu~lve and binding upon the Lessor and the Lessee unless 

the sa~e shall be ~ac:ated, modified or corrected 4S by said 

statute provided. Th~ arbitrators shall have all the powers 

Q~d d~t~es prescribed by sQ~d st~tute and judgment may be 

cn~Ered ~pon such aWard by th6 Said Circuit Court as ~rovided 

by S&ld S~at~t~ and sald judqm~nt shall no~ be subject to 

sppe~:e Each of the p~rtle3 shdll pay its own expenses but 

~~E cObP~nsdtlon ana ex~nses of tne arbitrators shall be 

AR:r:CLE: IX 

1. Events ana Cor.~Eouences of Default. This demise 

~s upo~ the express condit~on that if anyone or more of the 

!ollo~~nq ~vents vi Q~f~ult sh~ll occur, to wit: 

A. The Le.ssee shall : ;ill to pa,y the .rent herein 

IE:::ierved or any part thereof wlthin thlrty (.30) days 

Q:1: e.r the SElme l:E:comes aue I and wi thin ten (10) days 

cif:~r wr~tten not~ce of such rallure to pay is qlven the 
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Be The Le~see sh411 fail to observe or perform 

4ny other of th6 covenants herein contained dnd on the 

pdrt of the Lessee to ba observed and performed. and 

such failure shall contlnue tor a period of sixty (60) 

days after written no;ice thereof qiven by the Lessor 

to the Lessee, or 

Co The Lessee Shdll 4bandon the demised premise8, 

or 

. D. The Lessee ~h~ll become b4nkrupt or in&Olv~nt, -- . - ~ ....... 
or seek protec~lon unaer any provision of the Bankruptcy : 

Act. or 1£ any assiqnment be made of Lessee'8 property 

for the benef~t of ~ts cre~tors, or if the property 

subject to thls lease shall be ~ttached'throuQh leqal 

process or ta~en upon eXecutlon and such attachment or 

ex~c~tion cannot be v3cgteci by appropriate court order 

W!thln d reasonable tlC~, than and in case of any such 

ci~i~u16 the Lessor may, ~pon the occ~rrence of such 

~v~nt of default or ~t ~ny time thereafter during the 

~~n~!nu~~cc of such default. ~t 1ts optlon. termlnate 

~~:~ :eQs~ by qlv~~q tEn (lOi OdYS' wrltten notice 

th~r60f bO the Lessee, ~nci ~pon such ter~ination the 

~~ssor may then or ~t ~ny tlme there~fter re-enter the 

C6mlS6d premises or ~ny pdrt thereof In the name of the 

whole and the~eupon take posseSSion of said premises and 

:rnprove~ents th~reon~ndmQy exp~l and remove from 

t~~ Y~mlscd p[~m:£e~ the Lesst~ and those claiming under' 

th~ ~essee, ~nd the L~ss&~'S ~nd thelr effects, without 

~erVlC~ or notlce or resort to any legal process dnd 

wlth~~t b&lng d~emed guilty of ~ny trespass or becoming 

:~~blG for tiny lC3~ or d~m5ge which mdy be occdsioned 



, 
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thereby, or :4Y then or at any time thereafter hr1nq 

a~ actlOn for succary possession of saia premises or 

~:1.y p.:irt thereof as provided by law, all without prejudice 

to any other remedy or riqht or action which the Lessor 

~ay have for arrears of rent or for any precedinq or 

other breach of contract. If this lease is filed in 

the Offlce of the Asslstdnt Reqistrar of the Land Court 

or the State of Hawaii, such termination thereof shall 

be made effective by fi1in9 in said office an affidavit 

that such notice of termination has been qiven to the --'- - ~ ... -.,. 

Lessee or by filing ~n sa~d office an order of said Land 
I' 

Court cancelling this lease~ which order may be issued 

.ex po,rte upon the petition of the Lessor lithout service 

of notlce Of 1e9al process upon the Lessee. 

2. Acceotance of Rent Not vl~i ver. The acceptance 

of rent by the Lessor or lts ~qent shall not be deemed to be 

do Wolver by It or any breach by the Lessee of any covena.nt 

nerEln contalned or of the riQht of the Lessor to re-enter 

for bre~ch of condition. !he waiver by the Les3~r of any 

breach shall not operate to Gxtlnquish the covenant or condiG 

t:o~ the br~ach whErEof hQs beEn wdlved nor be deemed to be 

a Wdlver by the Lessor of lts tight to declare a forfeiture 

of thls ledse for any breach thereof. 

ARTICLE X 

Ge~ercil Covendnts 

As~~mptlon of R_~k oy L~ssee. The Lessee will 

"Jr.d COES hEreby aSS'.lme a.ll ri.d:: of loss or damaqe to furniture, 

f~y.~~r.:::;;, !.bupplH;s, merchand~!:t.: and otht:r property, by whomso-

E:v~r cw:-.E:d, storE:d or plucEo 1n the demlsed premises and does 

:":If.:-C'; ug(f;;~ :hc:it tn.:: Le~zor ..... 111 not bt' responslble for loss 

. 
'. 
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or ciac.3.;-e to a.ny such property, and the Le~see hereby aqrees 

to lnciecnify and save harmless the Less~r from and aqainst 

a~y and all cla.ims for such loss or damaqe, other tha.n damAqe 

caus~d by the wilful act or neqliQence of the Lessor~ 

2. Holding Ov&r. !f the Lessee shall, with the 

consent of the Lessor, remain in possession of the demised 

premises a.fter the expiratlon of said tenn and wi t.hout execut­

ing' .iny extension or ren~wd.l of this lease, Lessee shall ,he 

cieemed to occupy said premi$es as a tenant from month to month 

at tWlce the annual mlnimum rent herein re~erved for the last 

ter. year period of the term hereof~ upon and subject to 411 

the other iovendnts. cond~tlon~ and provisions herein cont~ined 

~nsofQr ~s the same 18 appllcable to a month to month tendficy. 

30 Operation of Hotel. The Lessee aqrees to 
--

op~rQt6 the bUll~nQ or buil~nQs to be constructed on the 

cie::sed prE~lses as Q tlrst cl~ss resort hotel durinq the 

6r.t~r6 t~ro hereof 6 ~nless prevented from so doinq by causes 

~Eyond Lcss6e l s control. and to conduct lts bus1ness at all 

t~mES !n ~ respectable~ reput~ble, dnd lawful manner and in 

~ood t~l:h so that the Lessor w~ll at all times receive the 

~~Xl~UQ amount of re~t for th6 operdtion of such business in 

4. Cancellatlon of Prior Lease. Effective as of 

thE d~te of executio~ hereof, th~t certain lease dated the 

5th ci~y·of July, 1956 1 between the Lessor dnd Donn Beach, 

'I!;,ill ~m :;. Mul:ahey- and Stew..;.rt E. Fern, Lessees, is cancelled 

ana sh~ll no longer be of ~ny force ana effect whatsoever. 

ARTICLE. XI 

r·h SCE:-llo neous --
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:::i'..Jr.~ ~:'Id. l :'Icludes (except ..... here suc!\ r:eaninQ would be clearly 

r~puqn~nt to the context), the ldnd hereby d6mi~ed and all 

~~~lal~gs ~nd other improvements now or at any time hereafter 

b~~l~ on the ldnd hereby demlsed. The term Nmortqaqe- as 

~se~ n~rein means any assignment, deed of trust or other 

::~~sfer 0: thlS lease, maae ~3 security for any indebtedness 

.:Ji -:he Lessee; ~nd the term "mortqa~eeN as used herein means 

~ny person to whom ~ny such mortqaqe of this lease is made. 

2. Notlces. Any not~ce or demand to be qiven to 

0: s~r~ed upon 'either the Lessor or the Lessee in connection 
--" ,.,..,.., -~.,. 

w::h this lease shall be deemeci to have been suffiCiently 

g!~i'~ or s~r~ed tor all p~rposcs by buinq sent dS reQistered 

=~~:, po~tage prepalo, addressed to such party at its post 

~i;!~e address herei~tore specified or at such other post 

of:- ;,.:e ~ao.re ss as S'.lch p~:ty J:4dy from time to time desiqnate 

•• ' wr:.. t ~:.g to the otht;:- P.lrt.y 6 or by beinQ delivered personally 

to ".j,:ty of: :.c.ar or ~uch party 101'1 thin tho State of Ha:wdii., and 

-: :."j s· .. ~n !"lot ;.,c~ or c.emolnci sh-::a:1 be deemed conclusively to 

!".~"oi! .o~En Q'l,ven or SG.n"f;Q cn the date of such reQistrdtion or 

p~tson~l =~l:.very. 

3. Art:clE: (Jnd St-c~,:,o:'t He~d::..ngs. The artlcle and 

~E:ctlon he~d!n;s n~r~ln ~re lnserted only for convenience 

Q~ci r~ierence and shall In no w~y deflne, limit or descrlbe 

tn~ scope or ~nt~nt of dny provlsion of this lease. 

4. SUcc~5!:ors rInd A!3S1gn5. All the terms, covenants 

p~r,a cona ... t:..ons of uus ll:;~fo :::.h.::Jll ..lnure to the benefit of and' 

r..,~ cina:.nQ upor. thE:, s".JcceS!;ior.s ~nd -l~siqns of the Lessor and 

tn~ ~~cc~csors bnd p~rmltted bSSlgns ~nd sublosseeG of the 

Lb3zee to the s~me Ext~nt ~~ S6:a terms, coven~nts and condi-

: .. or.:; .. nure: to tn€., :c..~.r"l,i.J.:' oi ur,d :1n~ Dlndlng upon the Lessor· 

I 
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~~~ ~~e L~ssee. respectlvelyo In all Cdses of assiQnment, 

:.~rt;~~~, subledses in whole or in pdrt, or concession or 

:~cc~se by the Le$see, whether or not the consent of the Lessor 

1. r~quired, the Le$see ~hdll Qlve notice in writinq to the 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. the partles hereto have c4used 

th~~e presents to be executed thls ~~ day of 

LESSOR. 

LESSEE 

SS" 

On thi. ~.! day of ~ t A. D~. 1964, before 
me personally appeared GEORGE AU,. UND. to me known to be 
the person described in and Who executed the foregoing instrument 
and acknowledged that he executed the lame as his free act and 
deed .. 

;'-~ 

~) 
STATE OF HAWAII 

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU_ 

Rotary pu'61Ic~ou~d'uaiclal 
Circuit, State of Hawaii. 

My commission expires: 

55. 

On this c)~ day of 'J~ , A. D., 1964. before 
me personally appeared HOMER HUNGERF~D, to me known to be the 
person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument) and 
acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed. 

k tl -;2. Z. V ~j,<~ 
NoturTMlic. First Ju:alcfi! 

Circuit, State of Hawaii • 
. ' 

35 My commiss i ,.,,", ---



. .. . .. . 
. . , ... 

(~-; 
~j y 

>::47!Ul -:.~r i ~):; 

A~~ 0: :oC.A~. 8559 to C. K~ndlna, Grant 5367 to A. N. Hayeelden, 
l~~ ~ po:!~o~ 0: R.P. 4475, L.C.Aw. 7713 Apana 26 to V. 
:-':':::'l:'.~:U, sit'..!dte 1n block are~ of Front, Hotel, Wha.rf and 
;~:~~~ne Streets ~t Paeone, Lahdina., County of V~ui, State of 

3c;~~~:~q at d 2- p1pe on the northeast corner of this lot, 
~~~:t~dS~ cor~er of ?~l~~dne Street, the coordinates of which 
~~~~ r~:erred :0 Tr:~nq~~~:~on Station -toina- are 8465060 
:~~: ~~~~h 3~ci j322.10 reGt wes~ and runninq by azi~uths 
~(~3~reci c~ockw~se froe tr~e south: 

s ~ Co " 
. ~ , ea .. IO feet dlonq Front Street; = • _ ... 

- 3 ').;;" :20' 48.00 fee,: along -~ same; 
~. 50 ~ ')5' ~63.00 feet ::ilong Hotel Street; 

:3 2, ~-~ 
-.-.teD ._~ 

-i. 55' 5v:l,6 feet along Selme; 
~ 50" 03' 30'" ~gej6 :~~t along same; '" 0 

C' • ';'4 7'~ 58' oc ... 40.20 feet along Wharf Street; 
7. ~r.~" :8~ 00'" il3.:20 :~t:t along SdmEt to 11 pipe; -_ ... 
:; . .G.J-i'; 00" 00· 252"dO =ee-t <:llonq PE;lekane Street to tho 

point of beqinninq containinq 
on area of 341}262 square feet .. 
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Sharon Lawrenc". Chalrpor~on 
LoVan SeQuei ra. VlcCl Chalrpor~on 
Anne 8.,1 

HANNIOAl. T AVARE~ 
MayCK 

R udy e~lInbln 
Anna Dizon 
Mary H. LI ndsay 
Stanley H. R~ymond. II 
Edwina Smyth" 
Rev. Abraham Wl!lIam~ 
T()!;hlo Ishlk4V1a. Ex·Otllclo 

MAUl HISTORIC COMM!SS!ON 
COUNTY OF MAUl 

200 S. HiGh Street 

Wailuku, Maui , H.,Wllli i 96103 

Sep tember 25, 1984 

Mr. Ormond L. ~elley 
Front Street Properties Association 
P. O. Box KKK 
Wailu ku, HI 96 793 

Dear Hr. Kelley: 

Re: Request on behalf of PIONEER INN requesting Historic Commission 
approval of renovations at the Pioneer Illn Complex, 
TMK 4-6-01:8, Lahaina, Maui. 

The Maui Historic Commission at its regular meeting on September 
20, 1984, r eviewed the above project, and after due deliberation, 
voted to approve said request subject to the following condit ions: 

1. That the architect and owner shoul d be advised that tile 
project is subject to flood inundation. As such, said 
proj e ct must conform to Ordinance 114S, pertainirlg tb flood 
hazard districts. 

2. That the proposed sidewalk shall lie within the property 
boundary of the pro j ect site . 

3. That an appropriate S~ffi Permit shall be obtained prior to 
construction of the proposed renovations. 

4. That a building permit shall be obtained prior to 
construction of t h e proposed re rovations. 

5. That full comp liance with all o ttler Federal, State, and 
. County requirements sha l l b e rendered. 

6. Consi der modification o f the existillg air-conditi oning 
system. 



Mr. Ormond L. Kelley 
September 25, 1984 
Page 2 

If further clarification is required, please contact 
Ms. Aileen Ogimachi of this office. 

AO:hk 
cc: A. Ogimachi 

_ yery truty !J0~r s t 

~~\~ 
'eOSIl ISHIKAHA 
Administrator 
Maui Historic Commission 
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COUNTY OF MAUl 
PLANNING DEPART.t-1ENT 
200 S. High street 

Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793 

Mr. Ormond Kelley Septemher '27, 1984 
Front Street Properties Association 
P.O. Box I<KK 
Wailuku, HI 96793 

Dear ~1r. Kelley: 

Re: Special Management Area (SMA) Assessment/Minor Permit --

for renovations at the Pioneer Inn Complex, TMY 4-6-01:8, 
Lahaina, Maui. (Valuation: $20,000.00) 

In response to your letter, dated/received-on August 23, 1QR4 
requesting a determination in accordance with the reqliT"rements of the Sf'.lA 
Rules and Regulations of the County of Maui relative to the above 
project, it is hereby determined, in accordance with Section 2-9.5 of 
said Rules and Regulations, that an Sf'.ffi Minor Permit is required for the 
following reasons: 

1. Said project is a development; 

2. Said project has a valuation not in excess of $65,000.00; 

3. Said project has no significant adverse environmental or ecological 
effect, taking into account potential cumulative effects; and 

4. Said project is consistent with the objectives, policies, and Special 
Management Area guidelines set forth in the Hawaii Revised Statutes 
205-A and is consistent with the County General Plan and Zoning. 

In consideration of the above determination, you are hereby granted 
an SMA Minor Permit approval, subject to the following conditions: 

1. That full compliance shall be rendered with all the terms and concH tions 
of the Maui Historic Commission as established in the attached letter 
dated September 25, 1984. 

2. That full compliance with all Federal, State, and County requirements 
shall be rendered. 

Thank 
required, 

you for your cooperation. If additional clarification is 

please cont;:.;.ct thi s Office... ~ 

~y tr~t)~ours. 
c:;---~~ j .. \1,---------

cc: Lt!~0!2~~,lding Division 
TOSHIO ISBIK1\WA 
Planning Director 



Sharon Lawrence, Chairperson 
LeVan Sequeira, Vice Chairperson 
Anne Bal 
Rudy Ballnbln 
Anna Dizon 
Mary H. Lindsey 
Stanley H. Raymond, " 
Edwina Smythe 
Rev. Abraham Williams 
Toshlo Ishikawa, Ex-Officio 

.~. 

MAUl HISTORIC COMMISSION 

Mr. Ormond L. Kelley 

COUNTY OF MAUl 
200 S. High Street 

Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793 

September 5, 1984 

Front Street Properties Association 
P. O. Box KKK 
Wailuku, HI 96793 

Dear Hr. Kelley: 

HANNIBAL TAVARES 
MalfClr 

Re: Request for Historic Commission Approval of modifications to 
the Pioneer Inn Complex, TMK 4-6-01:8, Lahaina, Maui. 

Please be advised that the above request has been scheduled for 
review with the Maui Historic Commission at their meeting on 
September 20, 1984 at 1:30 p.m. in the meeting room of the Lahaina 
Civic and Recreation Center, Lahaina, Maui. An authorized 
representative is hereby requested to be in attendance at the 
scheduled meeting. 

Thank you for your cooperation. If additional clarification is 
required, please contact Ms. Aileen Ogimachi 

Commission 

AO:hk 
cc: li A. Ogimachi 
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TO 

{JZlltOlla,e. XetteJlI dl9dl 
dlzcltltect PIIC. 

P. O. Box KKK 
WAILUKU, HAWAII 96793 

Phone 244·3872 

MR. Toshio Ishikawa 

r ECEIVE D 

II 30 AM '84 
Dlrector of Plannlng Departmtj)l1t: ; . :i i: P L MI N I N G 
County of Maui C(iUHTY OF MAU l 
200 South High Street 
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 

OATE I JOB NO. 

AUQust 23. 1984 
ATTENTION 

RE : 

Pioneer Inn Complex 

WE ARE SENDING YOU D Attached D Under separate cover via _________ the following items: 

D Shop drawings D Prints D Plans D Samples D Specifications 

D Copy of letter D Change order D 

COPIES DATE NO. DESCRIPTION 

1 8/23/84 Letter from Ormond Kelley to Mr. Ishikawa 

1 8/23/84 Letter to Maui Historic Comission from Ormonrt Ke 11 ev 

1 8/23/84 FilinQ of Assessment Annlication (~1A) 

-

'--'j 
i 

j 

1 8/6/84 Letter of Authorization from Front Street Pronerties Assorj ates 
2 Plot Plans 
2 8/22/84 Project drawings 

THESE ARE TRANSMITIED as checked below: 

D For. approval D Approved as submitted 

D For your use 0 Approved as noted 

~ As requested D Returned for corrections 

D For review and comment D 

D FOR BIDS DUE 19 

D Resubmit_. _copies for approval 

D Submit __ copies for distribution 

D Return __ corrected prints 

D PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US 

~ 

REMARKS _________________________________________________________________________ _ 

COpy TO_____________________________________ ~ I . 
" ,~w •• ~. ,~ ~, .. ~, ... . . ~::~:'~' ., ., 0." . ~/N 



OVttDHIL L. K~ It.f.A. ~t IKe. 
August 23, 1984 

Maui Historic Commission 
c/o Maui Planning Department 
County of Maui 
200 South High Street 
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 

Gentlemen: 

Re: Pioneer Inn Complex 
Lahaina, Maui 
TMK 4-6-01:8 

The owners of the above referenced structure respectfully request 
your approval to make minor modifications to the building in 
accordance with the attached drawing. 

These minor modifications will relocate the unsightly trash storage 
and pick up area from the traffic intensive Hotel Street sidewalk 
to a well screened area fronting Papalekane Street. 

The modifications aTe: 

a. Remove trash bins from hall fronting on Hotel Street. 
b. Refurbish the area for sales use, install new interior 

finish and appropriate compatible doors, trim, etc., on 
exterior. 

c. Relocate trash area fronting Papalekane Street. 
d. Revise walkway, fencing, gates, etc., on Papalekane Street 

side to accommodate trash bins. 
e. Install 24" more or less wide concrete curb/walk on property 

line at the Hotel Street and Wharf Street sides of the 
project to provide protection for the wood post system that 
supports the second floor of the Pioneer Inn. 

f. Install 2 x 4 pTotective barrier on the existing fence on 
Papalekane Street. 

g. Install new electrical panel room 2'6"x 20' 0" on east 
Lanai elevation. Enclosure to match existing wood siding. 

Your review and approval of these alterations will be appreciated. 

1tha
, fi 

~. 
OLK: lr 
encls. 

IA 

cc: J. Howard Lennon, Hilton Unemori 
P.O. Box KKK, Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793 Phone (808) 244-3872 
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C;OUNTYOr ~IJ\U I 
r LAN N I N G D EPA R T ~I EN T 

200 S. High Street 
Wailuku; Haui, Hal.,aii 9679~ 

1-

January 24, 1983 
Mr. Ho~ard Lennon 
Pione-er Inn Company 
First National Bank Building, 43rd Floor 
Dallas, Texas 75202 

Dear Mr. Lennon~' 

Re: Special.Hanagement Area_CSMA) Assessme1~/Minor Permit 

to i~pairand replac~ da~aged or rotten portions of the 
Pioneer Inn Complex at TMK 4-6-01:8, Lahaina, Maui. 
(Approximate Cost: $40,000.00) 

In response to your letter, "da:t--eU-/receiv 'ed on January il, 1983 
requesting a determination in accordance with the r~quirements of the 
S:-IA Rules and Regulations of the .County of Haui relative to the above 
project., it is her~b~ determined, in accordance with Section 2-9.5 of 
said Rules and Regulations, that an S~IA ~Hnor Permit is required for 
the follo~ing reasons: 

1. Said project is a development; 

2. Said project has a.valuation not in excess of $65,000.00; 

3. Said project has no significant adverse _environrnentalor ecological 
effect, taking into account pot~ntial cumulative effects and; 

',. 

4. Said~roject 1s consistent -with the .objectives, policies, and Special 
Manage~ent Area Guidelines set forth in Hawaii Revised Statutes 
Chapter 205-A and is consistent with the County General Plan, Zoning, 
and Subdivision Codes and other applicable ordiriandes. 

In consideration of the above determination, you are ~ereby granted 
an S:-iA Hinor Perm:ltapprova1, subject to the fo1lo\-ling conditions: 

1. That the color scheme of the exterior'paintingshall match the 
existing complex. 

2. That pursuant to Section 2-9 of the Special Management Area (SMA) 
Rules and Regulations of the County of Maui an appropriate SMA Permit 
shall be obtained prior to the initiation of construction. 

3. That a building permit shall be obtained prior to the initiation of 
-any construction. 

4. That all other State and County requirements shall be met. 

Th~nk you for your cooper~tion. If additional clarification is 
required. please contact this office. 

cc LUCh/UuilJinc Division 
LUCA/CZM 

V e r y t r u 1 y y~ r s. 

{;:~~~--
TO 5 III 0 I 51.1 I 'h \~ A, PI J. n n inc D ire c tor 



Mr. I1QWB.rn Lennon 
Pinneer Inn COT'1Pa.nv 

Januarv 24, 1983 

:?irst .. 'ationfl.l Cln1.( Bniloinf], 43rc} l:;>loor 
Dallas, Texas 75202 

) ear ~·1r. Lennon: 

"e : Fistoric C0rn~isnion approval for exterior re air Rnd ~ajntenRnce 
work to the "D ioneer Inn Complex at 'I'~U: 4-1'1- 0 1: Q. T..a!:ai na, H<9.ui. 

~t its regular meeting on January 20, 1983, the ~aui Pistoric 
COr.1Inission revie~"'ed the abnvo requ0Rt. and after due cielibRra.tion 
tm nirnonslv voted to qrant approve 1 sUhject to the fol1m"rin9" C!onn.i t.:l.ons: 

1. ~hat the color scheme of the exterior paiptinq shall Matc~ th~ 
existina complex. 

~ ~~at pursuant to ~ection ?-~ of t~~ Special ~anagernent Area 
(~"1l\.) Rules And ~;>.eguli'ltiOl"'.S of the County (:J:f ~ >fa' :i. r 21'" 
appropriate S'~A Penn.i t s1tal1 r-e ohtain0d prior 1:0 t~8 ini t' aH.nn 
of constructiQn. 

3. Th~t a huilding permit shall he obt~inef prior to the initiation 
of any contruction. 

~ .. ~'hat all other State Cl.ne: CouP,t .. " re<1 1 irement:R Shill! l"'lp- r"'et . . 

Furthermore, the Commission recommenDS thRt the applicant take 
measurE'S to p.·od.i fy tr.~ existinq air-cone i tinning SVSt8J:1' in favor of. 
a centralizec SV8t0~. 

Enclosed for your information are copies of the Staff report ard 
rer::oJlllT)endations dated J·anuary 20, 1 <? 8 3. 



>1r T' ., • r m·1ard Lennon 2 

r 'hClnJr 'JOU for your ~00n('rB'tion. Tf [Hidi t:i..onal clari.f.ication 1.8 

re0uired. , please contnct '~c::. r\~ nff'" " .i tchel1 of t} e Pl~nni ncr 
Department. 

Encls. 

cc. 
LUCA 
Chr is Hart 

Verv t .111y YOllr'S, 

'-r:;"-.~liJj,--,-----
TO" H ISI! JK \~·1~. 

l\dl. ir.istrator 
~"aui Historir. COJ":1Tf1. · C;Si0D 
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Mr. Ho~ard Lennon 
Pione"ex Inn Company 

C;OUNTY or- HAUl 
PLAN1'iING DEPARTMENT 

200 S. High Street 
l'lailuku l ' l-faui, Bah"aii 9679.:? 

January 24, 1983 

First National Bank Building, 43rd Floor 
Dallas, Texas 75202 

Dear Mr. Lennon:" 

~e: Special.Management Area_CSHA) Assessme~~/Minor Permit 

to r~pairand replace da~agedor rotten portions of the 
Pioneer Inn Complex at TMK 4-6-01:8, Lahaina, Maui. 
(Approximate Cost: $40,000.00) 

In res po n set 0 you r 1 e t t e r, lJ-aL-e-d-/ r e c e i Ve don Jan ua ry iI, 19 83 
requesting a determination in accordance with the r~quirements of the 
S~IA Rules and Regulations of the .County of Maui relative to the abo\.-e 
project., it is her~bj determined l in accordance with Section 2-9.5 of 
said Rules and .Regulations, that an SMA Minor Permit is required for 
the follo~ing reasons: 

1. Said project is a development; 

2. Said project has a.valuation not i~.excess of $65,000.00; 

3. Said project has no significant adverse _envirbnmentalor ecological 
effect, taking into account pot~ntial cumulative effects and; 

',. 

4. Said p~oject is consistent-with the objectives, policies, and Special 
Management Area Guidelines set forth in Hawaii Revised Statutes 
Chapter 20S-A and is consistent with the County General Plan, Zoning, 
and Subdivision Codes and other applicable ordirian6es. 

In considerat~on of the above determination, you are hereby granted 
an Sl'IA l-linor Perm1tapproval l subject to the following conditions: 

1. That the color scheme of the exterior painting shall match the 
existing complex. 

2. That pursuant to Section 2-9 of the Special l1anagement Area (SMA) 
Rules and Regulations of the County of Maui an appropriate SMA Permit 
shall be obtained prior to the initiation of construction. 

3. That a building permit shall be obtained prior to the initiation of 
"any construction. 

4. That all other State and County requirements shall be met. 

Thank you for your cooperation. If additional clarification is 
rcquired, plcase contact this office. 

cc LUCA/Buildinc Division 

LUCA/CZM 

Very truly yoyrs. 

~~I~J-~--
TO 5 III 0 15111 PI;) n n inc D ire c tor 



STAFF REPORT January 20, 1983 

TO: Maui Historic Commission 

FROM: Planning Department Staff 

SUBJECT: MR. HOWARD LENNON on behalf of PIONEER INN COMPANY 
requesting approval to repair and replace damaged or 
rotten portions of the Pioneer Inn Complex at 
TMK 4-6-01:8, Lahaina, Maui. 

A. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

1. Location -- The subject project is located along the makai side 
of Front Street north of the Banyan Courtyard within a 34,262 
square foot parcel. 

2. Land Use Designations 

a. Lahaina General Plan and Zoning -- Historic District No. 1 

b. Lahaina Community Development Plan -- Historic District 
Business 

c. National Historic District Landmark Boundary -- The subject 
site is located within said landmark boundary. 

d. Special Management Area -- The site is within the Special 
Management Area (SMA) boundary and is subject to the SMA 
Rules and Regulations of the County of Maui. 

e. Environmental Impact Statement (E.I.S.) Rules and 
Regulations -- Pursuant to Section 1:33 Exempt Classes of 
Action Subsection a(7), the proposed exterior renovation 
qualify as "construction or placement of minor structures 
accessory to existing facilities;" and therefore is exempt 
from said rules and regulations. 

B. PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The applicant proposes to replace or repair with like materials, 
finish and arrangement the following: 

1. Stairway replacement in alley to restaurant kitchen off Hotel 
Street. Stringers and runners are rotten. Stairway used for 
fire escape. 

2. Decking replacement. Open decking located over restaurant 
kitchen - second floor. Rotten boards throughout and decking 
leaks into kitchen below. 

3. Replacement of structural posts street side, which are damaged 
by vehicular traffic or are rotten. 

4. Replacement of wood trim, wall plates, and moldings along 
exterior areas. Those wood items that are damaged or rotten 
will be replaced for aesthetic improvement. 

5. Reroofing will be done in part or entirely on same schedule to 
be determined by contractor. Leaking evident. 

6. Lattice fencing to be repaired. 

7. Repainting of exterior in part or entirely. 



Staff Report 
Mr. Howard Lennon 
January 20, 1983 
Page 2 

C. ANALYSIS 

Since the applicant proposes to maintain the Pioneer Inn Complex by 
replacing repaired areas with like materials and finish, the 
architectural character of these repairs will not be altered. 
These repairs essentially conform with the guidelines established 
in the "Architectural Style Book for Lahaina," 1969. 

The proposed project is located within the Special Management Area 
(SMA) boundary of the County of Maui and will be subject to the 
Special Management Area (SMA) Rules and Regulations. 

In addition, staff recommends that measures should be taken to 
modify the existing wall mounted air conditioning system in favor 
of a centralized system. 

D. RECOMMENDATION 

The Planning Department Staff recommends approval of the proposed 
renovations subject to the following conditions: 

1. That the color scheme of the exterior painting shall match the 
existing complex. 

2. That measures should be taken to modify the existing air 
conditioning system in favor of a centralized system. 

3. That pursuant to Section 2-9 of the Special Management Area 
(SMA) Rules and Regulations of the County of Maui an 
appropriate SMA Permit shall be obtained prior to the 
initiation of construction. 

4. That a building permit shall be obtained prior to the 
initiation of any construction. 

5. That all other State and County requirements shall be met. 



~~~ll PIONEER INN CO 
c/o ~ Howard Lennon 

LAHAINA MAUl HAWAII 

1st National Bank Bldg., 43rd Fl 
8allas, Texas 75202 

Maui Historic Commission 
c/o Maui Planning Department 
County of Maui 
200 South High Street 
Wailuku, Maui 96793 

Gentlemen: 

January 6, 1983 

c.--

~.~ _ ..... 

c-
. .1 ;-:, 

• 

. '- ,;;0 
,.->-" 

Re: Pioneer Inn Complex 
Lahaina, Maui 
TMK 4-6-01:8 

The owners of the above referenced structure respectfully request your 
approval to make minor repairs to the building in accordance with the 
attached drawing. 

Replace or repair with like materials, finish and arrangement, 
the damaged or rotton woodwork, moldings, facia, posts, 
supports, brackets, roof; decking, flooring, stairways, walls , 

~ ceilings, overhangs and fencing including repainting of 
existing buildings. The present conditions of these 
exteriors or common areas need to be made safe or aesthe­
tically improved . It is expected that the work will continue 
under an ungoing maintenance program. 

Your review and approval of these repairs .will be appreciated. 

Enc1s. 

cc: Hilton Unemori 

Aloha, 

Howard Lennon 
Agent - Partner 

o 
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Description of work to be done under maintenance program: (Using like materials, finish 
and arrangement) 

1. Stairway replacement in alley to restaurant kitchen off Hotel Street -- see 
attached sketch. Stringers & runners are rotten. Stairway used for fire escape. 

2. Decking replacement. Open decking located over restaurant kitchen - second 
floor. Rotten boards throughout and decking leaks into kitchen below. 

3. Replacement of stru~tural posts street side, which are damaged by vehicular 
traffic or are rotten. 

4. Replacement of wood trim, wall plates, and moldings along exterior areas. 
Those wood items that are damaged or rotten will be replaced for aesthetic 
improvement. 

5. Reroofing will be done in part or entirely 
mined by contractor. Leaking evident. 

6. ' Lattice fencing to be repaired. 
7. Repainting of exterior in part or entirely. 

on same schedule to be deter-

ECM. INC. 
ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, CIVllr,. 

& ENERGY CONSULTANTS :f 
261 Dairy Road 

Kahului, Maui, HI 96732 
Phone: 871-7965 -

PIONEER INN 
Description of Maintenance Work 

Attachment 2 

..----
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... ELEVATION 

PHOTO OF ELEVATION - HOTEL ST. SIDE 

Description of work to be done under maintenance program: (Using like materials, finish 
and arrangement) 

1. Stairway replacement in alley to restaurant kitchen off Hotel Street -- see 
attached sketch. Stringers & runners are rotten. 'Stairway used for fire escape. 

2. Decking replacement. Open decking located over restaurant kitchen - second 
floor. Rotten boards throughout and decking leaks into kitchen below. 

3. Replacement of stru~tural posts street side, which are damaged by vehicular 
traffic or are rotten. 

4. Replacement of wood trim, wall plates, and moldings along exterior areas. 

s. 

6. 
7. 

Those wood items that are damaged or rotten will be replaced for aesthetic 
improvement. 
Reroofing will be done in part or entirely 
mined by contractor. Leaking evident. 
Lattice fencing to be repaired. 
Repainting of exterior in part or entirely. 

on same schedule to be deter-

ECM, INC. 
ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, CIVI4. 

&. ENERGY CONSULT ANTS ~ 
261 Dairy Road 

Kahului, Maui, HI 96732 
Phone: 871-7965, -

PIONEER INN 
Description of Maintenance Work 

Attachment 2 



LAHAINA MAUl HAWAII 

Mr. Toshio Ishikawa , Director 
Planning Department 
County of Maui 
200 South High Street 
Wailuku , Maui 96793 

Dear Mr. Ishikawa: 

PIONEER INN CO 
c/ o-Howard Lennon -- .-

1st National Bank Bldg., 43rd Fl 
Ballas, Texas 75202 

January 6, 1983 

Re : Pioneer Inn Complex 
Lahaina , Maui 
TMK 4-6- 01:8 

Enclosed please find 1 project drawing and application for an SMA Permit 
to make minor repairs to the building in accordance with the attached 
drawing including reroofi ng on same schedule with like material and 
finish . 

These minor repairs involves an ongoing maintenance program to repair 
or replace with like materials , finish and arrangement, the damaged or 
rotton woodwork , moldings , facia , posts , supports , brackets , roof; 
decking, flooring , stairways, walls , ceilings , overhangs and fencing 
including repainting of existing buildings . The present conditions of 
these exteriors or common areas need to be made safe or aesthetically 
improved . It is expected that the work will continue under an ungoing 
maintenance program . 

At the present t i me, the proposed work specifically includes stairway 
replacement, decking replacement and replacement of posts . General repairs 
must be done to replace rotton wood molding, laths and facia. 

We respectfully request deletion of the requirements for a Certified 
Shoreline Survey since it abuts the boat harbor and an Impact Statement 
since the building is existing and project scope very minor . 

You~ considerat i on i n granting a minor permit would be very much appreciated . 

Encls . 
cc: Hilton Unemori 

Aloha , 

INN 

Howard Lennon 
Agent - Partner 
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Mr. Colin Campbell 
397 Palama Drive 
Kahului, Maui, HI 96732 

Qear Mr. Campbell: 

April 14, 1982 

Rc: Spcci::1l }I:ln:lgcmcnt Area (SI,IA) Assessment/Minor Pcrr.1it 

for the proposed exterior renovation (construct new entrance) 
to a shop at the Pioneer Inn Complex at TMK 4-6-01:8, 
Lahaina, Maui (Total Valuation: $4,000.00). 

In response La your leLLer, dated/received on __ April 8, 1982 
requesLing a determination in accordance ~ith the requirements of the 
S:--IA Rules and RegulatiDns of the County of Maui relative to the abo\-e 
project, it is hereby determined, in accordance with Section 2-9.5 of 
said Rules and Regulations, that an S;-'!A :-'Iinor Permit is required IO::"-

the folloKing reasons: ',.', 

1. The proposed action qualifies as development; 

2. The total cost or fair market value of the renovation does not 
exceed $25,000.00; and 

3. Since the renovation. is to an existing larger development, no apparent 
significant adverse environmental or ecological impacts are anticipated 
within the Special Management Area. 

In consideration of the above determination, you are hereby granted 
an S:-'IA r.linar Permit approval, subject to the fallohTing conditions: ~ 

1. That full compliance with the terms and conditions established by the 
Maui Historic Commission at its regular meeting on April 8, 1982 shall 
be rendered. 

2. That the exterior renovation shall be in accordance with plans dated 
February, 1982.· 

3. That all other State and County requirements shall be met. 

Til :l n kyo u [0 r you rca ape T:1 t ion. If.:1 <.! J i t i O!\:l 1 c 1 :l r if i C:1 t ion is 
required, please cont.:1ct this office. 

truly YOhr~1 ! 
cc L U C\ / LJ u i 1 tl j II): fl i vis i U II 

HistoriQ District file 
U .......... ~fl~ J1J.j--. , 

Sllll:,\I\'}\, l'l:JllnlnI: Dlrector 

... - - ... '" ~ 



Hr. Colin Campbell 
397 Palmra Drive 
Kahului, HI 96732 

Dear l'-!r . Campbell: 

F.pri1 14 I 1982 

Re : Historic Con~ission Approval for proposed exterior renovations 
to the Pioneer Inn Complex at T~ 1K 4-6-01: 8, Lahaina, Maui. 

Please be ad,rised that the r~?ui Historic ('ommission revie~red the 
above request at its regular meeting on April 8, lQA2 and after <'Ine 
deliberation I unanimously voted t .o approve th~ request in accordance 
with plans dated February, 1982 and su~ject to the fol1owinq 
conditions: 

1. That the color scheme of the doors shall Match the existina 
doors at the Pioneer Inn Complex. 

2. That all signage for the buildinq shall be suhnitted to the 
Planning Department for revie\V' and approval. 

3. That the architect and m·mer should be adviReo. that the proj ect 
is subject to flood immdatiqn. i \s such, said project must 
conform to Ordinance No. 1145, pertaining to flood hazard 
districts. 

4. 'l'11at pursuant to Section 2-9 of the Special r1anagement Arp.a 
(S :'-~.J.,\) T{ules ancl Regulations of the County of r~aui, a~ 
o.p}.ll:"opriate sr·iA Pe1.Tli t shall be obtained prior to any further 
construction of the proposed renovations. 

5. That a flush - mounted through the '-vall air ccmdi tioninq unit 
with wood louvres shall be utilized. 



~1r. Colin Campbell 2 April 14, log? 

6. That a buildinsr p~rT'1it shull he obtaine(: prior to any further 
construction. 

7. That the outstanding Notice of Violation shall he resolved 
'td th the Land Use and Codes l\cJ'Il1.inistration wi t .hin sixty (60) 
davs of the TIistoric Commission's approval. 

B. That full compliance with all other State and County requirenents 
shall be rendered. 

Fnclosed for your infor!TIation is a copy of the f'taff qeport dated 
l\pril R, 1982. 

Thank you for your cooperation. If additional clarification is 
required, please contact ~Is. Colleen Taguchi of the Planning 
Department. 

CT~hk 
Encl. 
cc: LUCA 

C. Hart 

~Tery truly vours I 

TOSH ISRIK1\~-Ilt 

.Admini 5 tra tor 
'"1aui J1:i storie Corn..Tnission 



STAFF REPORT April 8, 1982 

TO: 
FROM: 

Maui Historic Commission 
Planning Department Staff 

SUBJECT: Request by MR. COLIN CAMPBELL for Historic Commission 
Approval for the proposed exterior renovations to the 
Pioneer Inn Complex at TMK 4-6-01:8, Lahaina, Maui. 

A. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

1. Location - The subject property is located along the makai side 
of Front Street north of the Banyan Courtyard containing the 
Pioneer Inn Complex at TMK 4-6-01:8, Lahaina, Maui. 

2. Land Use Designations --

a. Lahaina General Plan and Zoning -- Historic District No.1 

b. Lahaina Community Development Plan -- Historic District 
Business 

c. National Historic District Landmark Boundary -- The subject 
site is located within said landmark boundary 

d. Special Management Area -- The site is within the Special 
Management Area (SMA) boundary and is subject to the SMA 
Rules and Regulations of the County of Maui. 

e. Environmental Impact Statement (E.I.S.) Rules and 
Regulations -- Pursuant to Section 1:33 Exempt Classes of 
Action Subsection a(7), the proposed exterior renovation 
qualify as "construction or placement of minor structures 
accessory to existing facilities~" and therefore is exempt 
from said rules and regulations. 

B. PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The applicant proposes to subdivide an existing retail shop 
(Jack Ackerman's Dive Shop) into two (2) retail shops with the 
installation of interior partitions. A new entrance will be 
provided by replacing the existing store window with double 
paneled doors similar to the existing doors at the Pioneer Inn 
Complex. In addition, an air conditioning unit will be 
installed through the rear wall of the shop. 

C. PROJECT REVIEW 

1. Department of Public Works -- see attached comments dated 
March 31, 1982 

D. ANALYSIS 

1. On February 22, 1982 the Land Use and Codes Administration 
issued a Notice of Violation to the applicant for the 
installation of interior partitions and remodeling as well as 
the construction of the new entrance doors without the 
appropriate permits. The matter is still pending with the Land 
Use and Codes Administration. 

2. The architectural character of the exterior renovations 
essentially conforms with the guidelines established in the 
"Architectural Style Book for Lahaina," 1969. Traditionally, 
double paneled doors with fixed glass multi-paned windows were 
constructed within the historic districts, therefore, the 
proposed double doors similar to those already existing at the 
Pioneer Inn Complex would be compatible with the architectural 
character of the historic districts. 



Staff Report - H.C. 
Re: Pioneer Inn Complex 
April 8, 1982 
Page 2 

E. RECOMMENDATION 

The Planning Department Staff recommends approval of the 
request subject to the following conditions: 

1. That the color scheme of the doors shall match the existing 
doors at the Pioneer Inn Complex. 

2. That all signage for the building shall be submitted to the 
Planning Department for review and approval. 

3. That the architect and owner should be advised that the 
project is subject to flood inundation. As such, said project must 
conform to Ordinance No. 1145, pertaining to flood hazard districts. 

4. That pursuant to Section 2-9 of the Special Management Area 
(SMA) Rules and Regulations of the County of Maui, an appropriate 
SMA Permit shall be obtained prior to any further construction of 
the proposed renovations. 

5. That a flush-mounted thru the wall air conditioning unit 
with wood louvres shall be utilized. 

6. That a building permit shall be obtained prior to any 
further construction. 

7. That the outstanding Notice of Violation shall be resolved 
with the Land Use and Codes Administration within sixty (60) days 
of the Historic Commission's approval. 

8. That full compliance with all other State and County 
requirements shall be rendered. 



(Please Print or Type) 

Planning Director 
County of Maui 
200 S. High Street 
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 

rear Sir: 

, 

DA'IE: 

Re: Filing of P..ssessrnent Application 

Pursuant to Article II, Part II, Section 2-9, Item 2 (Filing of Assessment 
Application of the Special Management Area Rules and Regulations of the County of 
Maui), of the Rules and Regulations of the Planning Canmission of the County of Mauii 
(I, we) hereby request an assessment of a proposed action wi thin the Special Management 

Area (S~~). The following information is provided for your use in evaluating said 
action: 

1. Identification of the Applicant along with documentation of ownership and 
authorization by the ovmers of the land on which the proposed action is to occur. 

2. Tax Hap Key of the property: 
t.f . <., D( . g 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

(j) 

8. 

9. 

Location: L (~k,,-: A.. 1'- Area: 
«). r.-
\ \ :;.'"\. ~ 't r +- l.... .--

F_ plot plan of the land upon which the proposed action is to occur. 

A certified shoreline survey if the land abuts t.l-}e shoreline. 

A written description of the proposed action, including but not limited to the 
use, length, width, height, depth, and building materials of the proposed action. 

A plan of the development designating in dimensions the location of the proposed 
action on the land. If structures are included in the action, the plan of the 
development shall also show a dimensioned floor plan ,sections, elevations and 
otl1er features. 

Verification of the total cost or fair market value of the proposed action as 
estimated by an ardli tect, engineer, or contractor licensed by the Department 
Regulatory Agencies, State of Hawaii, or by .the Administrator of the Land Use 
Codes Administration, County of Maui: $ if \ i) ~", (" 0 (, 

--, 

An Environmental Impact Statement if required pursuant to Chapter 343, HCl.Vlaii 
Revised Statutes, or if required by the Director. 

Any ot.l-}er information and documentation required by the Director. 

of 
and 

In addition, if it is deemed appropriate, (I,we) hereby resl>ectfully request 
issuance of a minor permit pursuant to Section 2-9,item 5 (Director's Determination of 
Assessment Application) of the Special Management Area Rules and Regulations. 

Thank you for your cooperation. 

Signature: 
vet1;L~~ (:J~~ (~ __ \ 

J 
c......,rK C ... "L./~'I-f!_L-_( ',-,e' .... / L c!SC E 

(Please Print) Name: L 0 l_ \ "- CJI. tv" \' \>6' l l 

-< ( ( 

Address: rl,:"k c~ ,:2:C I,--~' /\ \~ [' /I.. P r=-. t-(~lv~ ____ H: 
------------- ---------------- '1 .... ·)(.../ encl. 

Telephone: (Bus.) _~.~ ~-~ _________ (Res. ) __ ~-! '2 If 'S I ~ 



HANNIBAL TAVARES 
Mayor 

RALPH HAYASHI 
Director of Public Works 

mM{JX~MK"*}S1~X'KMo 
Deputy Director of Public Works 

LESTER NAKASATO, P.E. 

TO ~. 

FROM: 

COUNTY OF MAUl 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
200 SOUTH HIGH STREET 

WAIL.UKU,. MAUI, HAWAII 96793 

March 31, 1982 

Toshio I shikawa, Planning Director 

Ralph Hayashi, Director of Public Works ~ 

C~ 

-~ 
~ 

l:') 
'-,.~ ~. 

-."~ 

' o-r o. -. ~ 
C ':' 

DIVISIONS 

Engineering 

Highway Construction 
and Maintenance 

Land Use and 
Codes Administration 

Waste Management 

~ 
o~. 

:.:; 

eel 
1'"'-,.) 

SUBJECT: Historic Commission Approval -- Colin Campbell reque s"cing 
exterior renovations to Pioneer Inn at TMK:4-6-01 : 8, 
Lahaina, Maui, Hawai i . 

We have reviewed the above application and offer the following 
corrunents: 

1. That the architect and owner should be advised that the project is 
subject to possible tsunami and flood "inundation. As such, said 
project must conform to Ordinance No . 1145, pertaining to flood 
hazard districts. 

2. That a notice of violation has been i .ssued for corrunencing the 
subject project without obtaining a building permit. 

AS:aa 



MAUl PLANNING COMMISSION 
Rogelio Tacdol, Chairman 
Mary Cabuslay, Vice Chairman 
Victoria Chung 
Marlene Kaahui 
Stanley Okamoto 
Linda Wheeler 
Wesley Wong 
Ralph Hayashi, Ex-Officio 
William Haines, Ex-Officio 

COUNTY OF MAUl 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
200 S. HIGH STREET 

WAILUKU, MAUl, HIIWAII 96793 

HANNIBAL TAVARES 
Mayor 

TOSH ISHIKAWA 
Planning Director 

CHRISTOPHER L. HARI 
Deputy PlannIng OllectO! 

RUSH 

TO: _A~ron_?hinmoto LUCAf DATE: March 30, 1982 

SUBJECT: Historic COIJlIllission Approval: 

Colin Campbell requesting. 

'exterior renovations to 

Pioneer Inn at TMK 4-6-0.~S 

Hi:storic District I I Lahaina 

Gentlemen: 

Transmitted to you are the followi~g: 

Letter of Application 

Project Plan 

' .. 

These are transmitted as checked below: 

For your information 

Ix For your review and comments/recommendations 

I For your approval 

I For your signature 

For your action 

1 As requested 

Please submit your comments/recommendations by AprilS, 1982 

Remarks: Please contact Ms Coll@@n Taguchi of this office 

should there be any questions. J.-__ .~ __ _______ _ _ .. _.~ ___ ~ 

Signed T. Ishikawa 



March 22, 1982 

To: Maui Historic Commission 

Re; Letter Of Application For Changing Of Exterior Window Area To 
04', r 

Store Entrance 

From; Colin Campbell Sublesee Of Portion Of Store Located At Jack 
-': 

Ackerman's Maui Diver's Pioneer Inn Arcade Lahaina,Maui t' . 

Along with this letter we have submitted 3 copies of our 

plans; showing what we have done at the above mentioned property. We 

r·­
\,D 

realize that your primary concern is of maintaining and preserving the 

exterior presentation o~ any building situated within the Historic 

DistDrcc. With this in mind we have installed 2 new doors for the entrance 

to our store that are of the same dimensions, design,color and position 

to that of the existing doors so as to insure a uniform and complimenting 

effect on the building. We have experienced no adverse effects on traffic 

flow, appearance, or function of the new entrance. The new entrance is a 

necessity to the sucess of our store andD thus will be appreciating your 

full understanding on thiS matter. 

We have been issued a notice of violation ff~0m inspector 

Galam on Feb. 22 1982 for not having a building permit (a copy of the 

violation is attached to this letter). W» would like to be pardoned for 

not obtaining a permit from you before beggining and completing our 

project. We have reasons for this un-excused action and would be glad to 

take time to discuss them with you at your convenience or at the meeting 

on April 8th 1982 • 
. _ ------ -----

Thank you very much, 

~~-~ 
Colin Campbel~esee 

I 

I 



FILE NO. __________ _ Date ______________ _ 

LAND USE AND CODES ADMINISTRATION 

COUNTY OF MAUl 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 

Mailing Address ________________________________________ _ 

RE : ________________________________________________________________ _ 
(Name or description) 

ADDRESS _________________________________________________ _ 

TAX MAPKEY ________________________ ___ PE R M IT NO. _____________ _ 

New Building ____ _ Type ____ Constr.; Stories ____ _ Repairing _______ _ Demolition ___ ; Reconstruction ____ _ 

Old Building ____ _ Addition ____ __ Alteration _____ _ Remodel _______ __ Moving ___ _ Misc. Structure ____ _ 

Dimension ___________ _ Floor Area ______________ Sq. Ft.; Ceiling _____________ _ 

Walls _____________ _ Floor-----_____________ _ Basement Floor __________ _ 

Partitions ____________ _ Roof __________________ _ 

Foundation ___________ __ Roof Overhang _______________ _ 

I have inspected the above described structure and/ or premises and have found the following violations of the County of 

Maui's codes and/ or ordinances governing same: 

Codes and/ or Ordinance (s) 

and Section (5) Violation (s) 

I 

You are requested to: 

D Stop Work! Apply for permit for the work performed as required by law, within --------------
( ) days from date of noti ce. Submit .... ... .. copies of Building Plans and Plot Plans of project, when applying 

o 
o 

for a permit . 

Stop Work! Please contact _________________ as soon as possible, but no later than 
19 __ before doing any more work. 

Start making corrections immediately and complete all work within ________ __ )days from 
date of notice. Please call the undersigned after corrections have been made. 

PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT IF NO ACTION IS TAKEN WITHIN THE SPECIFIED TIME, THIS MATTER WILL BE RE­
FERRED TO THE COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE FOR APPROPRIATE ACTION . 

Inspector: 
<:::: ~ FOR DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS 

Ph . 244-7760 
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RECORDATION REQUESTED BY: 

AFTER RECORDATION, RETURN TO: 

RETURN BY: MAIL PICKUP 

SUB-SUBLEASE 

THIS SUB-SUBLEASE made this :) ~ day of r~' "1' ' 
1982, by and between JACK ACKERMAN'S HAUl DIVERS, INC., a 

Hawaii corporation, having its principal ,place of business 

and post office address at the Pioneer Inn in Lahaina, Haui, 

Hawaii, hereinafter called "Sub-Sublessor" and COLIN CAM.PBELL 

and CYNTHIA CAIvlPBELL, whose post office address is 397 Palama 

Street, Kahului, Haui, Hawaii, 96732, hereinafter called 

"Sub-Sublessee", 

WIT N E SSE T H T HAT 

That for and in consideration of the rents, covenants, 

conditions and agreements hereinafter reserved and contained, 

by the Sub-Sublessee to be observed, kept and performed, the 

Sub-Sublessor has demised and by these presents does demise 

and Sub-Sublease unto the Sublessee the following described 

premises: 

Six Hundred Seventy Five (675) square 
feet of floor space on the first floor of 
Pioneer Inn being a portion of the area 
leased to Sub-Sublessor by Indenture of 
Lease dated February 9, 1966. The said 
675 square feet is comprised of~pprox~atelY 
15 x 45 foot area to the immediate lef of -
Sub-Sublessor's existing entrance facing 
Hotel Street, more particularly described 
in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorpo­
rated herein. 



TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same together with all the 

rights, improvements, easements, privileges and appurtenances 

thereunto belonging or appertaining or held and enjoyed in 

connection therewith unto the Sub-Sublessee for a forty-nine 

(49) month term commencing from ~ I~ , 1982, 

and ending on March 31, 1986, upon the following terms and 

conditions: 

1. Rent. Sub-Sublessee shall pay to Sub-Sublessor 

$2.00 per square foot for the 675 square feet rented for a 

monthly base lease rent of $1,350.00. In addition to this 

monthly base lease rent, Sub-Sublessee shall pay ten percent 

(10%) of the gross sales, to the extent that said ten percent 

(10%) should exceed th€ $1,350.00 base lease rent figure. 

Sub-Sublessee acknowledges receipt of a copy of the Sub­

Sublessor's Sublease with Pioneer Inn, Ltd., dated February 

9, 1966, and all percentage rent computations shall be 

computed in accordance with the procedures set forth in said 

Sublease. 

2. Sublease and Master Lease. As specified 

above, this Sub-Sublease is subject and subordinate to the 

Sublease made by Pioneer Inn, Ltd., effective as of February 

9, 1966, to Sub-Sublessor, JACK ACKERMAN'S MAUl DIVERS, INC. 

and a Master Lease made by GEORGE ALAN FREELAND dated July 

1, 1964, made to HOMER HUNGERFORD which lease was assigned 

to Pioneer Inn, Ltd. Sub-Sublessee shall respect all ri9hts 

of Pioneer Inn, Ltd. under its Sublease and GEORGE ALAN 

FREELAND under his }1aster Lease shall observe and perform 

all terms, covenants and conditions applicable to Sublessee 

or Lessee, respectively, therein. 

-2-



of the term of said sub-Sublease, it being understood that 

if any such rent under said Sub-Sublease shall be determinable 

by reference to any rent payable under the Sublease dated 

February 9, 1966 and/or Sub-Sublease dated !-~arch /y{;, 

1982, such Sub-Sublease rental shall be determined in the 

same manner as though said Sublease and/or Sub-Sublease were 

in full force and effect according to its terms. 

IN WITNESS vlHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly 

executed this instrument in counterpart to be effective on 

the day and year first above written. 

SUB-SUBLESSEE: 

~ ~~ .. 
COLIN CAMPBELL ~ 

r1C1L.~ ~L« CYUA--CAMPBE-LU-~ 

SUB-SUBLESSOR: 

JACK AC:KERMAN' S l-1AUI DIVERS, INC. 

~ 

M ' fa / By ~. tl c ~t ;;;". U-8f.(d ,-

~ANIE L. ACKERMAN ~ 
Its 'J±ee-Pr-es-i.Q.en-t IV P 

...:s~ . ..1--.... c ,... 



STATE OF HA~\TAI I 
SS. 

COUNTY OF MAUl 

On this 6& day of !/dJ~ ,1982, before 

me personally appeared COLIN CAl'1PBELL and CYNTHIA CAl'1PBELL, 

to me known to be the persons described in and who executed 

the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that they executed 

the same as their free act and deed. 

STATE OF H~ 
SS. 

COUNTY OF rn lUw 

(!1~aJ A· ~/]Qj~ 
Notary Public~ In and for 
the State of Hawaii 

My commission expires: ~ ;{~ Itfts 

On this !3 tfo day of I,jd;~~ , 1982, before 

me appeared JACK ACKEPJvlAN and JANIE L. ACKERMAN, to me 

personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that 

they are the President and Vice President, respectively, of 

JACK ACKERMAN'S MAUl DIVERS, INC., a Eawaii corporation; 

that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the 

corporate seal of said corporation and said instrument was 

signed and sealed on behalf of said corporation by authority 

of its Board of Directors; and said JACK ACKEill·illN and JANIE 

L. ACKERMAN acknowledged that they executed said instrument 

as the free act and deed of said corporation~ 

UJLv-~(U A· ~Q~ 
Notary Public; In and for 
the State of HC1uJr1W 

My commission expires: r d.~ )'1/..5-

-6-



~r. Ormond L. Kelley, Architect 
P. O. Box KKK 

96793 

Dear Mr. Kelley: 

~ebruary 1, 1982 

.Pe: Historic Commission approval for exterior renovations to the 
Pioneer Inn Complex at rrMK 4-6-01:8, Lahaina, !--1aui. In addition, 
approval for a change in use from a hallway to retail shop. 

Please be advised t.hat the !7~aui Historic Co!.'.mission at its special 
meeting on ,January 28, 1982 reviev.red the a.bove referencec"1 appJ ication 
and, after due deliberation, unanimously voted to grant approval 
in accordance \>1i th plans dated January 6 I 1982 and subject to the 
following conditions: 

1. That the color scheme for the doors, walls, and fencing shall 
match the existing building. 

2. That all signage for the huilding shall he subMitted to the 
Planning Department for review and approval. 

3. That the architect and owner should be advised that the project 
is subject to flood inundation. :As such, said project must 
conform to orcinance Nc. 1145, pertaininq to flood hazard 
districts. 

4. Tha t the project shall confonn to the County's Offstreet Parking 
and Loading Ordinance. 

5. That pursuant to Section 2-9 of the Special Management Area 
(sr4Jl.A ) Hules and Regulations of the County of r.1ani r em 
appropriate SH2\ permit shall be obtained priAor to construct.ion 
of the proposed renovations. 

6. That a building permit shall be obtained prior to the initiation 
of construction. 

7. That full compliance \.;i th all other State and County reauirements 
shall be rendered. 



!'1r. Ormond L. Kelley 2 rebruary 1, 1982 

In qrantinl}' appro'\ra1 of t.he project., the Commission added the follow­
ing condition regarding air conditioning: 

"8. That the air conditioning unit shall be either split units 
or flush-mounted thru-·the-\!ra11 units in accordance with the 
attached Historic District guidelines. H 

(A copy of the Staff Report datec January 19, 1982 is attached for 
your review and file). 

Thank you for your cooperation. If additional c l~rification is 
required 1 please contac·t Ms. Colleen 'l'aguchi of t.his office. 

Attachl'Dents 

CT:hk 

cc: LUCA 
Hater Department 

Very trUIY/. yours I 

"~---7 I f 
(. 1 ,·T\'- i i i i' 
.l'c ._.' -- i f;"" ....• - ~----

TOSH ISHI!,AW1\ 
l\.drninistrator 
Haui Historic commission 



cou:ar or ~l.\u I 
1'L.\\'\I:'C IJLJ'.\I:r·!L::T 

:::'00 S. lli,:h Street 
\':3iluku, ~1:Jui, ll:lh:lii ~6793 

January 29, 1982 
Mr. Ormond L. Kelley, Architect 
P. O. Box KKK 
Wailuku, Maui, HI 96793 

pear Mr. Kelley: 

Re: Special ~bnagement Area (SMA) Assessment/Minor Permit 

for exterior renovations to the Pioneer Inn Complex at 
TMK 4-6-01:8, Lahaina, Maui. 

In response to your letter, ~-e-d-/received on_-Ianuary 8,1982 
requesting a determination in accordance ~ith the requirements of the 
SMA Rules and Regulations of the County of Maui relative to the above 
project, it is hereby determined, in accordance ~ith Section 2-9.5 of 
said Rules and Regulations, that an Si'-IA }-linor Permit is required fOi' 

the f 0 1 10K i n g rea son s : ': .', 

1. The proposed action qualifies as development; 

2. The total cost or fair market value of the proposed development 
does not exceed $25,000.00; and 

3. Because the proposed exterior renovations are part of a larger 
existing development, no.apparent significant adverse environmental or. 
ecological impacts are anticipated within the Special Management 
Area. 

In consideration of the above determination, you are hereby granted 
an SMA Ninor Permit approval, subject to the following conditions: 

1. That. full compliance with the condi t.ions established by the Maui 
Historic Commission at its special meeting on January 28, 1982 
shall be rendered. 

2. ~hat all other Federal, State, and County requirements shall be 
met. 

Th.::lnk you [or your coopcr:1tion. If :JcJitioll.::ll clarific:1tion is 
required. please cont:Jct. this office . 

cc 

. ' 

LUCJ\jlJuilcJjIlJ: Divisiull 

Historic.District file 

.. -

~l~ 
TOSIIIO lSII)I~,\I\'A, l'l:Jnning Director 



STAFF REPORT January 19, 1982 

TO: Maui Historic Commission 

FROM: Planning Department Staff 

SUBJECT: Historic Commission Approval for exterior renovations 
to the Pioneer Inn Complex at TMK 4-6-01:8, Lahaina, 
Maui. In addition, approval for a change in use from a 
hallway to retail shop. 

A. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

1. Location -- The subject property is located along the makai side 
of Front Street north of the Banyan Courtyard. Containing the 
Pioneer Inn Complex at TMK 4-6-01:8, Lahaina, Maui. 

2. Land Use Designations 

a. Lahaina General plan and Zoning -- Historic District No. 1 

b. Lahaina Community Development Plan -- Historic District 
Business 

c. Natural Historic Landmark Boundary -- The subject site is 
located within said landmark boundary. 

d. Special Management Area -- The site is within the Special 
Management Area (SMA) boundary and is subject to the SMA 
Rules and Regulations of the County of Maui. 

e. Environmental Impact Statement (E.I.S.) Rules and 
Regulations -- Pursuant to Section 1:33 Exempt Classes of 
Action Subsection a(7), the proposed exterior renovations 
qualifies as "construction or placement of minor structures 
accessory to existing facilities;" and therefore is exempt 
from said rules and regulations. 

B. PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The applicant proposes the following exterior renovations to the 
Pioneer Inn Complex: 

1. Relocate the existing trash bins from the hallway fronting 
on Hotel Street to an area fronting Papalekame Street. 
Improvements include a new concrete ramp and floor; new lath 
fences and gates similar to the existing fence; and a new 
stud wall under the stairway. 

2. Install a new electrical panel room measuring 2 ft. 6 in. by 
20 ft. on the east lanai elevation facing the interior 
courtyard. The enclosure will match the existing wood 
siding. 

3. Convert the hallway fronting Hotel Street from a trash 
collection area to a retail shop. Improvements include the 
installation of new interior finish; double panel doors 
similar to those existing within the complex; removal of an 
existing bay window display from the existing shop mauka of 
the project area; and the installation of an air 
conditioning unit in the rear of the shop. 

In addition, the applicant requests approval for the change 
in use from a hallway to a retail shop. 

4. Relocation of the existing gas water heater from the 
proposed new trash collection area. 



Staff Report 
Pioneer Inn Complex 
January 19, 1982 
Page 2 

C. PROJECT REVIEW 

1. Department of public Works -- see comments dated 
January 15, 1982. 

D. ANALYSIS 

The architectural character of the exterior renovations essentially 
conform with the guidelines established in the "Architectural Style 
Book for Lahaina," 1969, in terms of the following: 

a. Doors -- Traditionally double panel doors with fixed glass 
windows were constructed within the historic districts, 
therefore, the proposed double doors similar to those 
already existing in the Pioneer Inn Complex would be 
compatible with the architectural character of the historic 
districts. 

b. Fences -- Traditionally diagonal lathes were used within the 
historic districts as a design feature, therefore, the 
proposed lathe fence similar to the existing fencing would 
be compatible with the established architectural character 
of the historic districts. 

c. Siding -- The wood enclosure for the new electrical panel 
room will match the existing wood siding of the building in 
terms of material and color scheme, therefore, would have 
minimal impact on the historic district. 

E. RECOMMENDATION 

Planning Department staff recommends approval of the request subject 
to the following conditions: 

1) That the color scheme for the doors, walls, and fencing shall 
match the existing building. 

2) That all signage for the building shall be submitted to the 
Planning Department for review and approval. 

3) That the architect and owner should be advised that the project 
is subject to flood inundation. As such, said project must 
conform to Ordinance No. 1145, pertaining to flood hazard 
districts. 

4) That the project shall conform to the County's Offstreet Parking 
and Loading Ordinance. 

5) That pursuant to Section 2-9 of the Special Management Area 
(SMA) Rules and Regulations of the County of Maui, an 
appropriate SMA permit shall be obtained prior to construction 
of the proposed renovations. 

6) That a building permit shall be obtained prior to the initiation 
of construction. 

7) That full compliance with all other State and County 
requirements shall be rendered. 



HANNIBAL TAVARES 
Mayor 

RALPH HAYASHI 
Director of Public Works 

SAMUEL MATSUO, Ph.D. 
Deputy Director of Public Works 

j 

j 
, ..... ""; I ~ .. 

COUNTY OF MAUl 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
200 SOUTH HIGH STREET 

WAILUKU ,. MAUl. HAWAII 96793 

January l5, 1982 

TO: Toshio Ishikawa, Planning Director 

FROM: Ralph Hayashi, Director of Public Works 

r· 

DIVISIONS 

Engineering 

Highway Construction 
and Maintenance 

Land Use and 
t R odes Administration 

Waste Management 

SUBJECT: Historic Commission Approval -- Remodeling of Pioneer Inn 
TMK: 4-6-01: 08 

We have reviewed the above application and offer the following 
comments: 

AS:aa 

1. That the architect and owner should be advised that the 
project is subject to flood inundation. As such, said 
project must conform to Ordinance No. 1145, pertaining 
to flood hazard districts. 

2. That the project conform to the Off-Street Parking and 
Loading Ordinance. 



January 6, 1982 

Mr. Tosltio Ishikawa, Director 
Planning Department 
County of Maui 
200 South High Street 
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 

Dear Mr. Ishikawa: 

l1.tlt "'t IKe. 

Re: Pioneer Inn Complex 
Lahaina, . Maui 
TMK 4-6-01:8 

Enclosed please find 1 project drawing and application for an SMA Permit to 
make minor modifications to the building in accordance with the attached 
drawing. 

These minor modifications will relocate the unsightly trash storage and pick 
up area from the traffic intensive Hotel Street sidewalk to a well screened 
area fronting on Papalekane Street. 

The modifications are: 
a. Remove trash bins from hall fronting on Hotel Street. 
b. Refurbish the area for sales use, install new interior finish 

and appropriate compatible doors, trim, etc., on exterior. 
c. Relocate trash area fronting Papalekane Street. 
d. Revise walkway, fencing, gates, etc., on Papalekane Street 

side to accommodate trash bins. 
e. Install new electrical panel room 2'6" x 20'-0" on east lanai 

elevation. Enclosure to match existing wood siding. 

We respectfully request deletion of the requirements for a Certified Shoreline 
Survey since it abuts the boat harbor and an Impact Statement since the 
building is existing and project scope very minor. 

Your consideration in granting a minor permit would be very much appreciated. 

Aloha, 

OLK:lr 
encls. 

cc: Hil ton Unemori 

P.O. Box KKK, Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793 Phone (808) 244-3872 
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COJJH v 0: l ':-:ui 
:2pO s~ IIHjh ~L:·.~(>t 
'h"lilc\:u, 1I'\'-'U1 ~'['i'JJ 

D:'.:rr Sir: 

l' l.: _ JanUjl.LY 6--,_ l' 

':' 11 ~~"i?,\ \<JB'6 
T\c; :'l;i;~q c: ~,'''~:.~i'I.'nt J,{,_plic;(ion W\~U\ -:fL~ . Oe:ff. 

P~~u.::-.t Lo .:·.rticle II, P':llL- II, Sc:ction 2-9, ILc..'T1 2 (riling of 1~5c~srrent 
'l).[l?Ec.J~jc;) of tJ:c :'P:.'Ci'll 1-'2.'l<1CjCJTY?nt ArCLI Hu]es and J<c'gulLltions of the County of 
HXll) , of the nul.2s .:nU :,:c'\j\Jlc:Jbons of the PL::nning COTmission of the County of !'ouij 
(1,""2) h21'c!;} lC':;CCSt i1J1 ;:~~e:;~IT~nt of a prc.?osed 2ction yliLhin the Srx~'ci21 !':2IlcJCjC'T'''?Jlt 

Jl.rca (S;:.~). The [01] c.·:i n:;: infonn2-::ion is proviced f'or your use in eV2.1uotin:1 soid 
ac-::ion: 

1. Jc~t1:-1 c.Jt.ic.' of tJ~c ,'\~.?licant along with cOCUT':""J)tation of ownership and 
.:mt!:orizLlt1c:1 by 0.2 c··r,)crs of the land on ylhich the proposed action is to oCC'.Jr. 

2.... Tax ,"~y ~cy 0: tJ)e p:::C.>~!L-ty: 4-6-01:8 

LoC.3tiC:1: __ Laha.:i:.na,. Maui P.re3.: 34,262 sq. ft. 

3':' ". p]ot !J12.ll o!: L'le J.:::r.c l.l.,?cn \·;hich the prc:?osec action is to occur. 

4. A ~r.:i:iec ShO:-CG1C ~;l.Jrvey if the land abuts t.lJe shoreline. 

5: A written cesc~i~tic~ of the proposed action, including but not.limited to the 
use, le:..r:gt.~, wio:.:.h, h<.:ight, depth, and builCing materials of the proposed act.ic:J. 

1 
The owner proposes to'relocate trash bins from hall area on Hotel Street to a screened 
area ±rontlng on Papalekane Street .. The orlglnal trash area;to be refurblshed 
to sales space with new interior and exterior doors to match existing construction. 
Also to construct new.electric gear room 20' x 2'6" with doors to match existing 
siding. ________ __ 

~ 

6.' A pL.:.r. of the (~""velc!):;X?nt designating in di~ensions the location of the prG~osed 
<.Jcticn a., the J"if'C. If struc'cures are DJclL;0.eo in the action, the plan of th~ 
ce\ieJ~.l'cnt shLlil al.!::;o show a dirr,ensioneo flear plan, sec-00ns, elevations ar:d 
otJ)(~r fcetures. 

7. Veri~ic~tic;) of tJ)(~ to!.:ol cost or fcir mar}~et value of the prc.~Josed action 2S 

es t..!.:.2~cd by ill') 2.rd1i tect, engineer, or contractor licensed by the Departro.e.r~ of 
Rcgululo:), ;;,:)2.Ih;) es, Stete of !1a1v;:ui, or bv the Adninistrator of -the Land ese ond 
Ccx:~s ,':c-:unist;"2tic:I, Co~ty of l'1aui: $ 15;000.00 . 

8. ]>J1 Enviro:-:''Tcnt .,1 Irr::13ct StLltOl1c=nt if rc(~uircd pursuant 'to Chcpter ]4], }12''''c.ii 

~vise~ SL2:::ulcs, or if rC'C]uired by tJlC Director. 

9. ]>J1Y O~1?r infc::-.. ..-JLlon <"JIG OOCLnTCntatior. rcauirc::3 by OlC DiYector. 
~ -

1n .-:,(~c2.i::.iC:1, if il i~ 0l?c:-:v:'d Llr:?rc?ri2!.:.c, (I,h/C) nercby rcs['-2~fu:!.ly rC'<2ucst 
issu'::'llc.2 of il rili;,o:- fY':'r;,i~ .~ursu,:lflt to Section 2-9,itcm 5 (Dil'ec::ol:'~ Cctcn-nin.::Jtion of 
k:;:;C5~.:::-.c.!1t 1~~lic.1~jcr.) of thc Sp::cial j·I,:1I1.::J9Cfrent l'XC.::J rules anc l'C'Sul.:Jt-.iens. 

TK.-L'Il; yO'J [0:- your cco.:)craLion. 

~iS'r).::Jlurc: 

(Plc.::.::c Pri;)~) f ~ ,; .. ....,. ':" : 

"(~c!'(:-:..s : 
CJlcl. 

Tc ] cp! ·.Cf)C : 

.' 

Ormond L. Kelley, Architect for D,YOn, Limited 

~_E.Q. Bo:~_.}(KK,~ailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793 

(l:,·,.) 244-3872 (;:Cs. ) 879-2727 

I 



d-L.-/ / 

September 21, 1981 

JI~p.morandum 

To : Howard K. Nakamura 1 Mana.ging Director 

From: Christopher L . Hart, Deputy Planning Director -

Suh ject : On-street Parkinc; proposal along Front Street. fronting 
Pioneer Inn Complex. 

At its regular meeting of Septemher 10, 1981 the Maui Historic 
Commission revie,'lec the ahove proposal hy t .he Police Department 
to provide on-street parking stalls along Front Street on the 
l'Jailuku side of the Lahaina Lihrary. 

During the cUscussion, it ~.vas noted that one (1) automobile 
parking stall is marked along the two (2) driveway entrances 
that have b en blocked off . _ present parking is done within the 
marked driveway entrances, therefore, the Commission had no 
ob jections to eliminating the driveway entrances for parking 
provided Pioneer Inn has no furth ~r int.ent.ions of utilizing the 
entrances. With the eliminatiori of the entrances, approximately 
4-5 autoll1ob i 1e stalls could be provide d. 

Tha.nk you for the opportunity in reviewing the above referenced 
matter. If fUrther clarification is required, please contact 
me at any time. 

C'I' : hk 

cc : Tosh Ishik avm 
Richard Hoopii 
C. Taguchi 



M AL ; PLANNING CO M MISSION 
Roge l lo T acd o l , Ch ai rman 
Ma r y Cab u slay, Vice Ch ai r m an 
Wes ley Wong 
Stan ley Ok am oto 
Ralp h Hay ash i, Ex-O f f i c io 
Wi lli am Ha ines, Ex-Offi c io 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

COUNTY OF" MAUl 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
2 00 S . HIGH STRE E T 

WA ILU K U, MA U l, HA W AII 96793 

September 4 , 1981 

H A NN I BA L TAVARES 
Mayor 

T O SH ISHI KAWA 
Pl anning D irector 

CHRISTOPHER L. H AR T 
D eputy P la nning D ire c tor 

Mr . Chris Hart, Deputy Planning Director 

Tosh Ishikawa, Planning Director~ 
On-Street Parking proposal along Front 
Street fronting Pioneer Inn Complex 

Please review and comment on the proposal by the 
Police Department to provide on-street parking stalls 
along Front Street just Wailuku side of the Lahaina 
Library. 

Please submit your · comments to Howard Nakamura as 
soon as possible. 

TOSH ISHIKAWA 

t 



M AUl PLANNING COMMISSION 
Roge l i o Tacdol , Chairman 
Mary Cabuslay, Vice Chairman 
Wesley Wong 
St anley Okamoto 
Ralph Hayashi, E x -Officio 
William Haines, E x -Officio 

MEMORANDUM 

TO : 

FRO!'I: 

SUBJECT: 

COUNTY OF' MAUl 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
200 S. HIGH STREET 

WAILUKU, MAUl, HAWAII 96793 

September 4, 1981 

HANNIBAL TAVARES 
Mayor 

TOSH ISHIKAWA 
Planning Director 

CHRISTOPHER L . HART 
Deputy Planning Direct o r 

Mr. Chris Hart, Deputy Planning Director 

Tosh Ishikawa., Planning Director~ 
On-Street Parking proposal along Front 
Street fronting Pioneer Inn Complex 

Please review and comment on the proposal by the 
Police Department to provide on- street parking stalls 
along Front Street just Wailuku side of the Lahaina 
Library . 

Please submit your comments to Howard Nakamura as 
soon as possible . 

TOSH ISHIKAWA 



Mr. Ronald A. Kawahara, CPA, CPM 
Managing Agent (Pioneer Inn) 
Suite 204 

January 4, 1980 

Lahaina Shopping Center Office Bldg. 
Lahaina, Hawaii 96761 

Dear Mr. Kawahara: 

Re: Repairs to the Pioneer Inn - T:r.1K 4-6 -0 1: 8 

In response to your letter dated December 17, 1979, please 
be advised that the act of replacing existing interior and 
exterior wood flooring with materials and colors to match tile 
existing does not require formal approval by the !4aui Historic 
Commission. However, if the work exceeds a value of $100.00, a 
building permit initiated through tile Land Use and Codes Division 
of the County will be required. 

Thank you for your cooperation. If additional clarification 
is required, please contact this office. 



RONALD A. KAWAHARA AND CO. 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS, INC. 

December 17, 1979 

Our Firm will be taking over as Managing Agents for 
the Pioneer Inn building effective January 1, 1980. 
We would like to request permission from the Maui 
Historic Commission to make certain repairs to the 
Pioneer Inn building as follows: 

1. Replace all wood decking on the porch, fronting 
the Lahaina Yacht Harbor. 

2. Replace all flooring in and around the lobby of 
the Pioneer Inn. 

3. Replace flooring in the ladies restroom. 

4. Replace flooring in the mens restroom. 

All the materials used in the repair will be the same 
as the original. The painting will be the same color 
or as close as we can match . 

According to Baird Miller, Manager of the Pioneer Inn, 
such repairs require simple administrative approval 
and do not need to go through the Historic Commission 
Process. Since we are anxious to get started, we 
would appreciate your action on this matter as soon as 
possible. . 

Best wishes for the Holiday Season! 

RAK:ll 

cc: Baird Miller, Pioneer Inn 
Digby Cook, Doyon, Ltd . 

Suite 204· Lahaina Shopping Center Office Building · Lahaina · Maui' Hawaii 96761 • (808) 661-4405 

Suite 300 • Kahului Building· 33 Lono Avenue' Kahului' Maui • Hawaii 96732' (808) 877-7611 

CPM 



Mr. Gregg Mills 
V.P., Marketing 
Hawaiian Holiday Macadamia Nut Co. 
P.O. Box 707 
Honokaa, Hawaii 96727 

De a r ~1 r. Mill s : 

September 6, 1979 

At the regular meeting of the Maui Historic Commission on 
August 9, 1979, your request for approval of plans to install a standby 
generator, temporary propane fuel tank and an air ~ioning equipment 
closet within the P · oneer Inn Court ard at ~ TMK 4-6-01:8, Lahaina, Maui, 
was unanimously granted in accordance with plans dated May 24, 1979, and 
received July 30, 1979, and subject to the following conditions: 

1. That the proposed standby generator shall be removed within a 
period of twelve (12) months from the aforementioned date of approval. 

2. That a maximum effort shall be made to muffle all engine and 
exhaust noise, and that the exhaust emissions shall be vented through a 
vertical stack. 

3. That the hours of operation shall be between 9 :00 a.m. and 
10: 00 p. m. only. 

4. That the exterior color scheme shall match that of the Pioneer 
Inn. 

5. That full compliance with all Federal, State and County require­
ments shall be rendered. 

Thank you for your cooperation. If additional clarification is 
required, please contact Mr. Chris Hart of our staff. 

cc: LUCA 
H. Unemori 

TOSHIO ISHIKAWA 
Administrator 



Mr. Greg )1i1ls 
V.P. Harketing 
Ha,.,aiian Holiday r-1acadamia Nut Co. 
P.O. Box 707 
Honokaa, Hawaii 
96727 

Dear !-!r. Hills: 

August I, 1979 

The Maui Historic Commission at its regular meeting on 
July 12, 1979 voted to defer action on your request for approval of 
plans to install a standby generator and temporary propane fuel 
tank \·dthin the Pioneer Inn Courtyard at THK 4-6-01:8, Lahaina, 
Naui for the following reason : 

No responsible representative was present at the meeting. 

The item will be placed on the agenda for the August 9th 
Commission meeting. 

Thank you for your cooperation. If additional information is 
required please contact Mr. Chris Hart of our staff. 

cc: H. Unemori 

1 

Very t:U1Y ~urs, 

z:._~ (t, '_______ 

TOSHIO ISHIKAWA 
Administrator 
Haui Historic Commission 



Mr. John E. Wilson III 
Cutright-Wilson 
Pioneer Inn 
Lahaina, hawaii 967bl 

Dear ... 1r. \.yilson: 

January 4, 1979 

Re: Hr. Ray Landruril requesting "tentative aIJproval ll 

to establisll an information and marine activities 
Looking' use to be housed in a IIboothlt in the exist­
ing former 'f'arking area mauka of tne Pioneer Inn 
and parallel with Pront Street at if. ~ 4 -G-I)l ~ il, 
Lailaina, Haui. 

At the regular meeting of tle Haui Historic Corrurission on 
December 14, 1978, your letter dated December 8, 1978, as sub­
lessor of the above former parking area, was read, which informed 
tne Commission.. that l1r. Ray Landrum "never received authorization 
from this office for sucn utilization." In response to this cir­
cumstance, the Conunission voted unanimously to delete tile item 
from the agenda and to inform the office of the Corporation Counsel 
that an opinion regarding the appropriateness of the subje~t use 
was not required. 

Tnank you for your ",co~~rat.iun . If additional clarification 
is required, please contact }tt. Chris Hart of our staff. 

cc: G. 'osaka 
c. Hart~ 

Very truly yours, 

TOSHIO ISHIKA\'iA, 
Administrator 



~llt-.~ 
. ~ PIONEER INN ~~ 

LAHAI NA, HAWAII 
(808) 661 -4881 

December 8, 1978 

Mr. Chris Hart 
Historic Commission 
County of Maui 
County Building 
Wailuku, HI 96793 

Re: Pioneer Inn 

Dear Chris: 

UEC \4 \G 10 riM'18 
•..... : ,' r ? L t, H N \ N G 
; (;!..' US l '{ OF MAU l 

With reference to the request by Mr. Ray Landrum to 
utilize the space in front of the Pioneer Inn facing 
Front Street for the purpose of a charter information 
booth, he has never received authorization fro~ this 
office for such utilization . 

Please call me if you need further information. 

Sincerel~~~ 

~Wilson III /...-{ 

JW/slb 



ELMER F . CRAVALHO 
Mayor 

PAUL R. MANCINI 
Corporation Counsel 

Nov j 12 01 PH '78 
DEPARTMENT OF THE CORPORATION COUNSEL 

COUNTY OF MAUl 

WAILUKU, MAUl, HAWAII 96793 

TELEPHONE 244-7740 

November 9. 1978 

Historic Commission 
c/o Planning Department 
County of Maui 
Wailuku. Hawaii 96793 

Gentlemen: 

Re: Proof of Ownership or Owner's Consent 

In response to the question asked at the last meeting 
of the Historic Commission as to whether the Commission 
could require some sort of proof of ownership or owner's 
consent before the Commission would take action on an 
application before it; we respond in the affirmative. 

As provided for in the Permanent Ordinances of the 
County of Maui 1971. Section 8-3.4. states: 

"The commission . shall adopt rules 
and regulations for the transaction of its 
business." 

Proof as to whether an applicant has necessary property 
rights to advance his application is clearly within the 
province of the Commission's business. 

Further. the proposed requirement is reasonable and 
relates to a purpose which would expedite and facilitate 
the Commission in carrying out its functions. 

It should be noted that such a rule or regulation 
would fall within the purview of Hawaii Revised Statutes. 



Historic Commission 2 November 9, 1978 

Chapters 91 and 92. Steps like notice, public hearings, 
etc., must be taken to adopt such a rule. 

If this matter needs further clarification, please 
do not hesitate to contact our office. 

HFM:jkm 

APPROVED: 

i#!{A~~~ 
County of Maui 

Very truly yours, 

HOWARD M. FUKUSHIMA 
Deputy Corporation Counsel 



Mr. Ray Landrum 
c/o Mr. Dan O'Brien 
98 Halelo Street 
Lahaina, Hawaii 96761 

Dear Mr. Landrum: 

October 19, 1978 

At the regular meeting of the Maui Historic Commission on 
October 12, 1978, Commission action on Proposed Findings of Fact, 
Conclusions of Law, Decision and Order relative to the August lOth 
denial of your request for "tentative approval" to establish an 
information and marine activities booking use to be housed in a 
"booth" mauka of the Pioneer Inn at TMK 4-6-01:8, Lahaina, Maui, 
was unanimously deferred in order to provide sufficient opportunity 
to establish your legal authorization for initiating said request. 

Please be advised that the item will be placed on the agenda 
for the November 9th meeting of the Maui Historic Commission. 

Thank you for your cooperation. If additional clarification 
is required, please contact Mr. Chris Hart of the Planning Department 
staff. 

cc: Paul Mancini 

Very truly yours, 
~ I/, 

& -{,,4~ /--~J;!<;;:~?~ ... =-_ 

TOSHIO ISHIKAWA 
Administrator 



October 3, 1978 

Mr. Paul Mancini 
Corporation Counsel 
County of Maui 
Wailuku, Maui 

Dear Mr. Mancini: 

Re: Maui Historic Commission Action to Deny -
Mr. Ray Landrum, proposed tentative approval 
to establish an information and marine acti­
vities booking use to be housed in a "booth" 
in the former parking area mauka of the 
Pioneer Inn and parallel with Front Street at 
TMK 4-6-01:8, Lahaina, Maui 

In order to act on proposed Findings of Fact, Conclusions 
of Law, Decision and Order, it is respectfully requested that a 
review of said document plus a response to our attached letter 
dated August 7, 1978, be completed prior to the October 12th 
regular meeting of the Maui Historic Commission. 

Thank you for your cooperation. If additional clarification 
is required, please contact this office. 

Encls. 

Very truly yours, 
' \ , 

; / 
! . 

I .i l 
.1,- _-" ---r \ \.. 1 

CHRISTOPH~R L. HART ' . 
Landscap~ Architect/Planner 

\ 



HLSTORLC COMML$SJ-ON 
COUNTY OF MAUL, STATE QJ: H)\WALJ-

In The Matter of The Application 1 
1 

MR. RAY LANDRUM for llTentative } 
Approval of Ne.w Cons.truction at l 
TMK 4-6-Ql: 8, ,With.in Maui Historic ), 
District No.1, Lahaina, Maui, 1 
Hawaii } 

----------------------------------), 

PROPOSED 
FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, 

DECISION AND ORDER ' ' \ ' 

The above-entitled matter, having been heard before the Maui 

Historic Commission, County of Maui, State of Hawaii, on the lOth day of 

August, 1978, and 

The said Commission having heard and considered the above-entitled 

matter finds: 

1. That Mr. Ray Landrum has requested tentative approval for the 

following action as identified in his letter of application dated 

August 3, 1978: " ... to construct a small booth consistent with the 

aesthetics within the historical area of Lahaina. The function of the 

booth would be to offer free information to Maui visitors with emphasis 

on Historical Lahaina. We would also arrange basically aquatic activi~ _ 

ties ... " Said "small booth" would be located in the existing former 

parking area mauka of the Pioneer Inn building and parallel with Front 

Street at TMK 4-6-01:8, Lahaina, Maui. 

2. That the aforementioned paved parking area originally accommo-

dated eight (8) , automobiles and was required as part of the final plans 

for the Pioneer Inn project dated October 4, 1965, and approved by the 

Maui Historic Commiss.ion on October 18, 1965. 

3 . That Ordinance No. 576, effective in September, 19.68, deleted 

all reference to required off-$,-q:eet l?arKin<J in Maui Hi.$,toric Di~,tricts. 

Nos. 1 and 2 from Article 3. Maui CountJ[ l:ListQxic Dis-tti,cta O~din:ance of 

the Permanent Ordinances. of th.e Count¥ of Maui 1971. 



4. That, becam"e no O~~-:;i,tr,eet t>a,rKt..n<;r :r:eCI,uirement ext..s,ted wt..th.in 

Maui Historic Distri-cts Nos. 1 & 2 a~terSet>tembe;r::, 1968, th.e o;e;t;ice Q~ 
, , 

the Maui County Attorney :r:endered an oJ?iniQn ;r:elat.:lve to the ato;r-ementioned 

former parting area that "th.e proJ?e;t:"ty owner may us.e ht.~ J?;r:QJ?erty to the 

maximum extent allowed by law .•. \I 

5. That on March 6, 1978, Ordinance 8~2, amending Article 3 Maui 

County Histori:c D'istricts Ordinance of the Permanent Ordinances of the 

County of Maui, 1971, became effective and re-established the offstreet 

parking requirement within Historic Districts Nos. 1 & 2. 

6. That the subject site is located within the Special Management 

Area, and pursuant to Section 12 of the Interim Coastal Zone Management 

(CZM) Rules and Regulations of the County of Maui, requires a CZM permit. 

7. That the subject site is located within the specific boundaries 

of the Lahaina National Historic Landmark as defined by the secretary 

of the U. S. Department of the Interior on September 16, 1974. 

8. That political subdivisions of the State of Hawaii are empowered 

pursuant to Act 104, Session Laws of Hawaii 1976, Sections 14 & 15, to 

provide: 

SECTION 14: " •.. a comprehensive program of historic 
preservation, to promote the use and conservation of 
historic, properties for the education, pleasure, and 
enrichment of the citizens of this State. The govern­
ing body of any political subdivision may establish a 
historic preservation commission to preserve, promote 
and develop the historical resources of the political 
subdivision." 

SECTION 15: " ... regulations, special conditions or 
restrictions for the protection, enhancement, preserva­
tion and use of histor ic properties." 

9. That the following land use designations are defined for the 

subject site identified as TMK 4-6-01:8, Lahaina, Maui: 

a. LAHAINA GENERAL PLAN - HISTORIC DISTRICTS 1 & 2 

b. LAHAINA ZONING MAP NO. 8 - HISTORIC DISTRICT NO. 1 

10. That the Maui Historic CQnuniS$ion and Mau:i,., HistQ:r:ic D.:ls.t:r:ict 

No . 1 were created by Ordinance No . 32.QadQJ?ted May 2.1, 1~62., and <;l,s 

currently defined in Chapter 8, ,Artt..cJ.e 3, o~ th.e I;>e;r::-manent OI;"dinances 

of the County of Maui 1971. 

- '2-



11. That the Permanent Or d:i,...nanc es o;f; the County o;f; Maui 1971, 

Chapter 3, Mau.i County HL~tor.ic D:i,...:;I.t,ri-ct$. Qrdinance Section$. 8-3 .. 14 and 

8-3.5 st.ipulate Regulati-ons ;f;o,r H..:kstQri-c Di-stri,cts ~nd procedure.s;f;Qr 

Review of Plans as ;f;ollows: 

a. SECTION 8-3 . 14 R,EGUIJ\TJ,ONS FOR HISTo.RIC DJ:STRLCTS 

Ca) ESTABLISHMENT OF PLAN 

"For Historic District No. 1 and Historic District No.2, 
that report entitled "Proposal for the Historical Restora­
tion and Preservation- of Lahaina" prepared for the Council 
of the County of Maui by CQrrununity Planning, Inc., dated 
May 1961 ... shall be: usedasa guide to the: determination 
ofllie required land use, height of buildings ,style: of 
architecture, parking requirements, yard spaces and lot 
areas, and any other matter pertaining to that particular 
historic district. (emphasis added) 

NOTE: That the subject site is designated on the Restoration Plan of 
said Proposal as Open Space with landscape planting. 

(b) USE REGULATIONS 

Item No. (51) indicates that retail stores or businesses 
are permitted uses within Historic District No.1. 

(c) SECTION 8-3.5 REVIEW OF PLANS AS AMENDED BY BILL NO. 13 
ADOPTED JUNE 1, 1973 

"The cormnission shall review all plans for the construc­
tion, reconstruction, alteration, repair, moving or 
demolition of structures, including any repainting or 
modification of existing structures and appurtenances 
thereto, in the historic districts created herein. 
In said review, the commission shall give consideration to: 

(1) The use to which the building, structure or site will-­
be put, its historical or architectural style or sig­
nificance, and its relationship to the historic 
district. 

(2) The general compatibility of exterior design, arrange­
ment, the choice of colors, materials used, signs and 
advertisements, especially as it relates to the objec­
tives of the historic district and to other structures 
in the immediate vicinity. 

(3) Any other factors, including landscaping, aesthetics, 
and civic beauty." (emphasis added) 

PROPOSED 
CQNCLUSlONS OF L..A~ 

1. That this Commission has. j u;r::: isdi-cti.on to apl?xQve or di-$,<;l.E'pJ:'ove 

the subj ect reques.t. 

-3-



2. That the Maui Historic Commi~sion h.asjuri.~dicti9n to reyie~ 

all plans :f;or ne\:( con~truction and ,:!;?ursuant to ~uch, m.ust <].tve. cQn-

sideration to: 

a. The use to w-hichtne.buildin9 ( structur:e or ~~te '«tIl be 
put. 

h. Its relationship to the h~s:tori.c dis.trict. 

c. The general compatibility of exterior design, especially 
as it relates to the objectives of the historic district 
and to other structures in the immediate vicinity. 

3. That that office of the Corporation Counsel, County of Maui, 

rendered a verbal opinion at the regular meeting of the Maui Historic 

Commission on August 10, 1978, indicating that with the passage of said 

Ordinance 892, effective March 6, 1978, which establishes an offstreet 

parking requirement within Maui Historic Districts Nos. 1 & 2, the 

remaining six (6) parking stalls mauka of the Pioneer Inn and parallel 

with Front Street are "required". 

4. That the proposed construction of a booth structure to conduct 

business activities would be contrary to the established offstreet parking 

use of the site. 

PROPOSED 
DECISION AND ORDER 

It was the decision of the Maui Historic Commission on the lath day 

of August, 1978, that for the reasons as stated, the application by 

Mr. Ray Landrum be denied. 

DATED at Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii, this day of September, 1978. 

-4...,. 



Mr. Ray Landrwn 
c/o Mr. Dan O'Brien 
P. O. Box 845 
Lahaina, Hawaii 96761 

Dear Hr. Landrum: 

September 29, 1978 

Re: Request for "Tentative Approval" to establish a 
business booth in the former eight (8) car parking 
area mauka of the Pioneer Inn and parallel with 
Front Street at TMK 4 .... 6-01:8, Lahaina, Maui 

Please be advised that Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law 
and Decision and Order will be acted upon by the Maui Historic 
Commission at its next regular meeting on October 12, 1978. Action 
was deferred from the rescheduled meeting on September 21st, pending 
receipt of an opinion from the office of the Corporation Counsel 
regarding the permitted use of the subject parcel in consideration 
of the current requirement for offstreet parking within Maui Historic 
Districts 1 , 2. 

You may wish to present your own Findings relative to the 
Historic Commission's action; if so, sufficient opportunity will be 
afforded you. 

Thank you for your cooperation. If additional clarification is 
required, please contact Hr. Chris Hart of the Planning Department 
staff. 

cc: P . Mancini 

Very truly yours, 

TOSHIO ISHIKAWA 
~// Administrator 

- .. ..--...- -_. 



Mr. Ray Landrum 
c/o Mr. Dan O'Brien 
P. O. Box 845 
Lahaina, Hawaii 96761 

Dear Mr. Landrum: 

September 29, 1978 

Re: Request for "Tentative Approval" to establish a 
business booth in the former eight (8) car parking 
area mauka of the Pioneer Inn and parallel with 
Front Street at TMK 4-6-01:8, Lahaina, Maui 

Please be advised that Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law 
and Decision and Order will be acted upon by the Maui Historic 
Commission at its next regular meeting on October 12, 1978. Action 
was deferred from the rescheduled meeting on September 21st, pending 
receipt of an opinion from the office of the Corporation Counsel 
regarding the permitted use of the subject parcel in consideration 
of the current requirement for offstreet parking within I-:1aui Historic 
Districts 1 & 2. 

You may wish to present your own Findings relative to the 
Historic Commission's action; if so, sufficient opportunity will be 
afforded you. 

Thank you for your cooperation. If additional clarification is 
required, please contact Mr. Chris Hart of the Planning Department 
staff. 

, Very t,ruIY yoUlfs, f-/-' 
! \ I ' J jl', ~ ; 1 / I t - ~.' \ ,[ +-- j ! '-, I . 

... "" f, J ___ - \ [ • ; - ~ 
'''-......-'/ - •. - i" ~ "r-' 

'I 
;:i>,/ ' TOSHIO WSHlKAWA Y Administrator 

cc: P. J.l.lancini 

1 



Mr. Paul Hancini 
Corporation Counsel 
County of f4aui 
iiailuku, Maui 

Dear y~. Mancini: 

August 7, 1978 

Th Maui Historic Commission has received for consid ration at its 
next r gular m Atingon Aug t 10, 1978, th attacbed requ st by Mr. Ray 
Lan rum for Bt tative approval" to establish a booth for ispensing 
inform tion and booking arin· activities in th former ignt (8) car 
parking area mauk of the P ioncer Inn and parallel \-1i til Front Stre t - t 
TMK 4-6-01:8, Lahaina, Maui. The following background i provi ed for 
c1.ar ification: 

1. The afar cution d parking ar a was identified as part of th 
final plans for the Pioneer Inn project approv d by the Maul Historic 
Commission on OCtOD r 18, 1965, and, subs uently, Ordinance No. 576, 
eff ctive in September, 1968, deleted all rcferenc to required of£-stre~t 
parking in Maui Historic Districts Nos. 1 and 2. 

2. On D cemb r 11, 1975, th office of the Haui County Attorney 
render d an opinion th t because no off-atr et parking requirement was 
existing in Historic Districts Nos. 1 and 2, Iftbe property owner may use 
his property to th maximura ex:t. nt allow d by law .... 11 

3. On Haren 6, 1978, Ordinanc 892 b cam eff ctive, and off-str et 
parking, again, was tablish d as a requir ent within Historic Districts 
tlOs. 1 and 2. 

In consideratio of t e for going, does the previously required 
eight (6) car parking area, again, b c required? If so, what would be 
the status of the existing portable information booth located on two of 
the stalls at th southerly end of said parking area? 

Thank you for your cooperation. If a ditional clarification is 
required, pleas contact t-lr. Chris Ilart of our staff. 

Entis. 

Very truly yours, 

TOSllIO ISUlKArlA 
Administrator · 



I 
i 

Mr. Paul Mancini 
Corporati on Counsel 
County of Maui 
Wailuku, Maui 

Dear Mr. Mancini: 

August 7, 1978 

The Maui Historic Commission has received for consideration at its 
next regular meeting on August 10, 1978, the attached request by Mr. Ray 
Landrum for "tentative approval tl to establish. a booth for dispensing 
information and booking marine activities in the former eight (8) car 
parking area mauka of the Pioneer Inn and parallel with Front Street at 
TMK 4-6-01:8, Lahaina, Maui. The following background is provided for 
clarification: 

1. The aforementioned parking area was identifi d as part of the 
final plans for the Pioneer Inn project approved by the Maui Historic 
Commission on October 18, 1965, and l subsequently, Ordinance No. 576, 
effective in September, 1968, deleted all reference to required off-street 
parking in Maui Historic Districts Nos. land 2. 

2 . On December 11, 1975, the office of the Maui County Attorney 
r ndered an opinion that because no off-street parking requiremont was 
eXisting in Historic Districts Nos. 1 and 2, "the property owner may use 
his property to the maximum extent allowed by ·law .... " 

3. On March 6, 1978, Ordinance 892 became effective, and off-street 
parking, again, was established as a requirement within Historic Districts 
Nos. 1 and 2. 

In consideration of the foregoing, does the previously required 
eight (8) car parking area, again, become required? If so, what would be 
the status of the existing portable information booth located on two of 
the stalls at the southerly end of said parking area? 

Thank you for your cooperation o If additional clarification is 
required, please contact Mr. Chris Hart of our staff. 

Enols. 



Mr. Paul Mancini 
Corporation Counsel 
County of !4aui 
Uailuku, Maui 

Dear V~. {ancini: 

August 7, 1978 

The Maui Historic Commission has r c ived for consideration at its 
next regular meeting on Augu~t 10, 1978, the attacbed requ st by Mr. Ray 
Landrum for Dtentative approval" to establish a booth for dispensing 
information and booking ~arine activities in .the form r eight (8) car 
parking area mauka of the Pioneer Inn and parallel ''fitb Front Street at 
TMK 4-6-01:8, Lahaina, Maui . The following background is provided for 
clarification: 

1. The afar ntioned parking area was identifie as part of th 
filal plans for tlC Pioneer Inn project avproved by the ~~ui bistoric 
Commission on Octob r Iij, 1965,' and, subsequently, Ordinance No. 576, 
eff ctive in September, 1968, deleted all r~ference to required off-street 
parking in Mau! Historic Districts Nos. land 2. 

2. on December 11, 1975, th office of the Haui County Attorney 
rendered an opinion that because no off-street parking requirement was 
existing in Historic Districts Nos . 1 and 2, "tile property ow~er may use 
his property to the maximum extentallowee bylaw ••• " 

3. On !vlarch 6,1978, Ordinance 892 became effective, and off-Gtr et 
parking, again, as established as a requirement wi-thin Historic Districts 
t'os. 1 and 2 . 

In consideration of tle foregoing, does the previously requir d 
eight (8) car parking area, again, becom required? If so, what would be 
the status of the existing portable information booth located on t 110 of 
the stalls at the southerly end of said parking area? 

Thank you for your cooperation. If adoitional clarification is 
required, pleas contact Mr. Cbris Bart of our staff. 

Encls. 

Very truly YQurs, 

TOSllIO ISHlKAt'1A 
. Administrator 



Planning Department 
County of Maui 
200 South High Street 
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 

Attention: Mr .. C. L. Hart, Planner 

252 Lahainaluna Road 
Lahaina, Hawaii 96761 
August 3, 1978 

Subject: Open area on Front Street side of Pioneer Inn, Lahaina 

Gentlemen: 

I am hereby requesting that you consider placing on your agenda for 
the Commissioners meeting of August 10 the matter of the existing 
open area of Pioneer Inn. 

I am requesting authority to construct a small booth consistent with 
. the aesthetics within the historical area of Lahaina. The function 
of the booth would be to offer free information for Maui visitors 
with emphasis on Historical Lahaina. We would also arrange basically 
aquatic activities but would not expect to display any commercial 
advertising signs on Front Street. 

My purpose here is to gain tentative approval for such a structure, 
subject to your suggestions and restrictions. I would expect to 
submit a general plan prior to final approval. 

Respectfully yours, 

a~~~/~ 
" ~Landrum 



Mr. Carl D. Johnsen 
Property Manager 

July 7, 1978 

Norris, Beggs & Simpson, Ltd. 
Suite 2610, Pacific Trade Center 
190 S. King Str et 
Honolulu, hawaii 96813 

D ar Mr. Johnson: 

Re: Proposed repainting of the Pion or Inn at 
TMK 4-6-01:8, utilizing the sam· gr en and white 
color scheme. 

On behalf of the ~~ui Historic Commission, you are hereby 
granted approval of the above project in respo se to the copy of 
your letter to ~tr . George A. Freeland, dated June 28, 1978. 

However , since ext naive renovat ion work is being under­
taken, we would lik to take this opportunity to remind you that 
all of the xterior projecting ,"lall~-mount d air-conditioning 
units are a non-conforming visual element in the Pioneer Inn 
building facade. Therefore, w respectfully request , once again, 
that this visual inconsistency be rectified i n accordance with 
the attached adopted guide line for air-conditioning wi thin Maui 
Historic Districts. 

Thank you for your cooperation. If dditional clarification 
is r quired, please contact 11r. Chris Hart of our staff. 

Encl. 

cc: G. A. Freeland 

V ry truly yours, 

TOSHIO ISHIKAWA 
Administrator 

.~---=--

aui Historic Conunission 
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NORRIS, BEGGS & SIMPSq(~~V~~TD. " 
- ~ . .". ' .. 

SUITE 2610, PACIFIC TRADE CENTER' 190 S, KING STREET· HONO,!., lJ..LUtJ . HAWAII 96813 
. PHONE (808) 524-4510 

Mr. GeOrg. A. J't' .. laD4 
Plon ... %nn 
.66 I'.oni; Stre.t. 
Lahaina. Maul, III 16161 

'JUt j 12 0, I'H '78 
.,.... 28, , 197. 

, -',' l L. MiN IN C 
~ _; -:h: Y OF MAU l 

The Plon •• r Inn CO., 1 ..... by ... l,..t .f tha_ certain 1 .... 
aa~e4 JUly 1. t 1964, r~.at. !to- couen;t to t:e,pait1t the eaterioar 
of tbe bu.il41acJa com.pr181Q.g the P10ft.'. Inn. At. eo,t 1ft exc ••• 
of $20,000 .. 00; the bu11tiQ8 will _ .uape41 oleued, al\4 c:o&te4 
with a.-yl1c:: paint .,inq colo .. a w .. tell ~_ tr .... t Q010S' .oh ... 

By .JilY of thi. 1ett_, we", al80 recp.aating approval of 'tbe 
~ Hi.toric COIla, •• 1Or.l. 

We are amdoua to pJ'oaeed with all 4t,patOh ba_uoh .. ,.."ra1 
yeus ha.. .1ap." ,inc. the bullcUl'l91 ... 1.att pa1ate4 p4 
MVerai ueu v. in 4.8puate fteecl of retial.hUg_ WOrk 1. 
tent.aU.e1yache4ule4 to GODIeDce em "u1y 7. 

tour _.If c.,pen" to tbl1 .... 1It. will be cp •• tl,appreciate4. 

1t1a41r 1n4t.c.~. yoU' CIOll8ent _ returnLn, a . ,lfU4 ClOpy of ~1. 
1.tter to ouro'f!_ at your earll.1It. convenioc.. A poa-ted r .... 
turn en.610pe 1. tncl.c>ee4 tor yOU' aonv.t __ • 

Very _MY yov •• 

NOlUUS, ames I SIMPSON, LTD. 

Cat! (). JobD •• 
,Z'Opertr Mana9-

HONOLULU • SAN FRANCISCO • SACRAMENTO • SAN JOSE • PORTLAND • TACOMA • LOS ANGELES 



Mr. tans Riecke, Architect 
P. O. Uox 1627 
Kahului, Hawaii 96732 

De a r r.1 r . Ri e ck e : 

September 19, 1977 

At the regular meeting of the Maui Jistoric Commission on 
September 8, 1977, your request for approval of plans to complete 
certain exterior renovations to the Pioneer Inn, including nm'l 
wood railings for existing stairs, new gates, and an enclosure for 
an existing water heater at T - -1 : 8 , Lahaina. Maui, was 
unanimously approved in accordance with plans dated August 3, 1977, 
and subject to the following conditions: 

1. That the materials and color scheme shall match the exist­
ing Pioneer Inn. 

2. That full compliance with the requirements of Section 12 
of the In~erim Coastal Zone ~1anagement Rules and Regulations of the 
County of Maui shall be rendered. 

3. That full compliance with all other State and County require­
ments shall be rendered. 

Thank you for your cooperation. If additional clarification is 
required, please contact Mr . Chris hart of our staff. 

cc: LUCA 

Very truly yours, 
~ / / 

---c--:: . " !'£~.~__ //1 // 
TOS HIO ISHIKANA 
Administrator 

--



April 29, 1977 

Mr. aird B. Miller, General Manager 
Pioneer Inn 
Spencecliff Corporation 
Lahaina, Hawaii 96761 

D,ur Mr. Miller: 

At the re ular meeting of the Maui Historic Commission on 4/14/77, 
your request for approval of plans to install window screens on the 
exterior windows of the Pioneer Inn lobby, and to install removable 
canvas awnings on the exterior of the coffee shop at TMK 4-6-01:8 , 
Lahaina, Maui, was unanimously approved SUbject to the following condi­
tions: 

1. That the screens shall b constructed of wood and consist of 4 
proportionate sections. 

2. That the wood frames of said screens shall be painted white. 

3. That the canvas awning ~hall not oxtend out more than 2 feet 
beyond the edge of the building, and that said awning shall be a shade 
of dark green. 

4 . That full compliance 11th Section 12a of the Interim Coastal 
Zone Management Rules and Regulations of the County of Maui shall be 
rendered. 

5. That full compliance with all other State and County require­
ments shall be rendered . 

(Please see attached note concerning submittal of plans to the 
Historic Preservation Officer.) 

Thank you for your cooperation. If additional clarification is 
required. please contact Mr. Chris Hart of the Planning Department staff. 

cc: LUCA 
J . Silverman 

Very truly yours, 

- .. ~ Jr.! ' ~,..- 'i / , r j~ -"-'-- -'!'-~- '~. ' 1'/ 
TOSHIO ISHIKAWA 
Administrator 



Mr. Christopher L. Hart 
Planning Department 
County of Maui 
200 South High Street 
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 

Dear Chris: 

~~!J8~ 
!FWd tZ?td' cE/I 

!F~, ~ .9.97(// 

April 19, 1977 

I want to thank you for taking the time to meet with Howard 
Lennon and I the other week. I enjoyed hearing about the plans 
for the restoration of the Lahaina area. I have finished reviewing 
the materials with which you so kindly furnished us and I am even 
more excited about the proposed restoration. 

I am looking forward to being able to watch the progress that 
the county will undoubtedly make in this area. If we can be of 
any assistance, please let me know. 

WHT/ckl 

977 

'. -



6::§ (jld 1f/~ rg~ Ykjt @a 
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ltr. "Tosh" Ishikawa, Directo IDIE@ffiffW~ln) 
Meui County Planning Dept. H~ \ f • W 

80' Sunny 
r1a.rch 30, 1977 

County of Maui APR i", 1977 
200 So. High Street 
i~ailuku, Maui, Ha. 96793 

Dear Mr. Ishikawa: 

DEPT. OF PlI,NN !;'~G 
COUNTY OF MAUl 

Spencecliff Corp. dba Pioneer Inn would like to be placed on the Agenda of the 
-' Maui County Historic Commission. 

The reasons for Application are as follo1<Ts: 
1.- We are going to be converting the Lobby Area to a luncheon area and, 

to meet Health Dept. Regulations, must install screens on the lobby 
exterior windows, (see # 1 & # 2 Photos). We ,-rill design and build 
to meet "Staff's" recommendations, 

2.- We have a very bad time during the rainy season in our coffee shop 
area, in fact, we generally must close that area during rain storms. 
We would like to install canvas awnings which would be used during 
rain storms only. They would be completely removeable and stored 
else where during the good weather. Thay would be considered 
temporary and put up and used during emergency periods only. Hwre 
again, we would construct per "Staff's" recommendations. C Ph O'T~ ~-i:,) 

If you need any more information or have any further questions, Please 
contact me at your convenience. 

Baird B. Miller 
General Manager ~ ~ 
Spencecliff Corp. yo; 5J1 
Maui Division 

!' ~; ~YO OVED. 
I • • ~ t , • 

I/l/\U! i--iISTCRiC COMM .. 

D", ' ¥.~ 19'1 

IL
~· ~~r,{ Q t~,Q~7>~ ~. ---- At 
~ Breakfast, Lunch, Dinner, Grog and Rooms. 

A Haven for Whalers and World Travelers Since 1901. 

1======== 

l 



Mr. John E. Wilson III 
Pall Kai Realtors 
888 Front Street 
Lahaina, Hawaii 96761 

Dear Mr. Wilson: 

January 20, 1976 

Re: Proposed exterior renovations to the 
Pioneer Inn (TMK 4-6-01:8), Lahaina, Maui 

At the regular meeting of the Maui Historic Commission on 
January 8, 1976, your request for approval of plans to remove the 
existing window and install three additional double doors to the 
Front Street facade of the First Hawaiian Bank office, located in 
the Pioneer Inn arcade, was unanimously approved in accordance with 
plans as presented, and subject to the following conditions: 

1. That all materials and colors shall match the existing, and 
that care shall be taken to execute the renovations so that patching 
will not be evident. 

2. That full compliance with all State and County requirements 
shall be rendered. 

Thank you for your cooperation. If additional clarification is 
required, please contact Mr. Chris Hart of the Planning Department 
staff. 

Very truly ~o~;, 

----~ ~'~~?QS? 
TOSHIO ISHIKAWA 
Administrator 



ELMER F. CRAVALHO ANDREW T. JOHNSON, JR. 
Assistant County Attorney Mayor 

ARTHUR T. UEOKA 
County Allorney 

ERNEST K. C. CHING 
Deputy County Attorney 

BOYD P. MOSSMAN 
Deputy County Attorney 

OffICE Of TIlE COUNTY ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF MAUl 

WAILUKU, MAUl, HAWAII 96793 

December 11, 1975 

Mr. Toshio Ishikawa, Director 
Department of Planning 
County of Maui 
Wa iluku, Ha wa ii 96793 

Re: Use of Existing Parking Stalls by 
Thomas W. Barefoot 

Dear Mr. Ishikawa: 

MELVYN T . YOSHII 
Deputy County Allorney 

STEVEN R. SCOTT 
Deputy County Allorney 

• 1 -: "0-­v _ . I ~ 

.-: r 

We are in receipt of your request for a written 
opinion as to the legality of the establishment of a 
business on two existing parking stalls fronting the 
Pioneer Inn in Lahaina, due to the fact that those 
parking stalls were required on plans for construction 
of addition to the Pioneer Inn approved on September 13, 
1965. 

Please find attached a copy of our opinion of 
November 24, 1975, relating to County Parking Ordinance, 
Section 8-l.l6(b) (7). The principles therein are 
applicable to parking requirements within the Historic 
Districts, as well as the comprehensively-zoned areas 
of the County of Maui. In short, the law is clear 
that parking requirements fall comfortably within the 
usual delegations of zoning power and the purpose for 
which such power may be exercised. Accordingly, it 
is our opinion that changes in parking requirements 
have the same legal effect as changes in any other 
zoning requirements, such as height, density, setbacks, 
and other zoning regulations. 

I n all zoning regulations where plans for i mprove­
ments are approved under one set o f regulations , and 
those r e gulations are subsequently made less restric­
tive, there is nothing to prevent the landowner or 
developer from taking advantage of the less restrictive 
regulations. For example, when a two-story building is 



~tr. Toshio Ishikawa, Director 
Page 2 
December 11, 1975 

constructed on land zoned for two-story buildings and 
subsequently the zoning for that parcel is changed to 
allow six-story buildings, there would be nothing pro­
hibiting the landowner from adding to his existing 
two-story building or reconstructing a six-story 
building in accordance with the existing zoning. 

We are informed that the two parking stalls in 
question were required under plans approved in 1965. 
Subsequently, by passage of Ordinance No. 514 in 1967, 
off-street parking in the Historic District was re­
quired to conform to the Maui Parking Ordinance. 
However, by Ordinance No. 576 effective in September, 
1968, all reference to required off-street parking in 
Historic District Nos. 1 and 2 was deleted from the 
zoning ordinances. From 1968 to the present time, 
there has been no off-street parking requirements in 
either Historic District No. 1 or No.2. 

Therefore, it seems clear that in the absence of 
a restrictive zoning regulation, the property owner 
may use his property to the maximum extent allowed by 
law and, in t he case of the two parking stalls in 
question, that those stalls may be used for purposes 
other than parking. 

MTY:dg 
Attachment 

APPROVED: 

Very truly yours, 

~!Q.~~~i:L-
Deputy County Attorney 

Ass~stant C5llty Attorney 



November 24, 1975 

Mrs. Hulu Nakasone, Administrator 
Land Use & Codes Administration 
County of r-1aui 
Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793 

Re: Inter.pretation of Parking Ordinance, 
Section a-l.16(b) (7) of the Permanent 
Ordinances of the County of Maui 1971 

Dear Mrs. Nakasone: 

The Board of Adju~tment and Appeals has requested 
our opinion of the interpretation of the above-mentioned 
section of the Zoning Ordinance of the County of gaui; 
more specifically, that part of said ordinance which 
reads "Parking areas shall be used for actively used 
vehicle parking only •••• " 

The problem of providing parking space for motor 
vehicles is widely shared and appreciated. A plan for 
the development of land must reckon with the parking 
problem, and regulations which implement such a plan 
must provid~ for the parking of motor vehicles which 
will be attracted by new uses, just as they must pro­
vide for accommodation of the traffic which will be 
generated thereby. r.-1ost modern zoning ordinahces 
undertake to ~revent a deterioration of the parking 
situation by requiring that plans for new construc­
tion include specific provisions for off-street parking 
(Section 26.64, American Law of Zoning). Such regula­
tions are calculated to promote public safety, and, 
by keeping the traffic lanes clear, to provide trans­
portation capable of serving existing uses. Off­
street parking r~gulation9 fall comfortably within 
the usual delegations of zoning power, and the purpose 
for which such power may be exercised (see Mirschel v. 
Weissenberger, 100 N.Y.S. 2d 452 (1950); Uday v. 
pearborn, 96 N.W. 2d 775 {1959}; Chambers v. Zoning 
Board of Adjustment, 108 S.E. 2d 211, 74 A.L.R. 2d 
412 (1959». 



1'1rs. Hulu Nakasone 
Page 2 
November 24, 1975 

The applicable provision of the Maui County Parking 
Ordinance is clear and unambiguous and the purpose and 
intent of that ordinance is uncontroverted. Petitioner, 
Sugar Beach Condominium, proposes to use a portion of a 
designated parking area for tennis courts. This proposal 
contravenes not only the clear wording of the ordinance 
but also the intent and purpose of that ordinance, since 
the essence of zoning regulations is to regulate the use 
of land and structures and not merely to serve as a 
housing code. 

Therefore, the adminis"trators of a :zoning ordinance 
may not allow petitioner's proposal and should petitioner 
vlish to pursue the matter, he must make application for 
a variance. 

Very truly yours, 

~1~i)\0:~ 
Deputy County Attorney 

J''lTY: dg 

APPROVED: 

County Attorney 
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May 25, 1972 

Mr. Mike Stevens, Manager 
Pioneer Inn 
Lahaina, Maui 96761 

Dear Mr. Stevens: 

At the regular meeting of the Maui Historic Commission on May 10, 
1972, the subject of air conditioning in the Lahaina Historic Districts 
was discussed, and it was unanimously agreed that: 

1. Staff should research this subject and prepare a guideline for 
the installation and use of air conditioning in accordance with the 
aesthetic requirements of the Historic Districts Ordinance. (This guide­
line will be presented to the Commission for adoption at its next regular 
meeting on June 14, 1972.) 

2. A letter should be sent to the manager of the " Pioneer Inn, 
requesting that 

When it becomes necessary to replace the existing 
"projecting-type" wall-mounted units due to 
obsolescence, "through-the'- wa l I" .units, which are 
flush-mounted to the exterior building facade, 
should be used. (See the enclosed sketch.) 

The installation and use of air conditioning in the Historic Districts 
has been a constant problem, and we respectively request your cooperation 
as well as that of the Spencecliff Co~poration in rectifying this situation. 

If additional information or clarification is required, please contact 
Mr. Chris Hart of the Planning Department staff. 

ch 

Enc!. 

Very truly yours, 

HOWARD K. NAKAMURA 
Administrator 



PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 92, PART 1, HAWAII REVISED STATUES, AS AMENDED, 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN OF A MEETING OF THE MAUl HISTORI~ COMMISSION 

DATE: 
TIME: 

December 11, 1975 
1:30 p.m. 

LOCATION: 
ADDRESS: 

Lahaina District Courthouse 
2nd Floor, Court Room 
628 Wharf Street 
L ah aina, Maui 

AGENDA 

A. MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF NOVEMBER 13 and 20, 1975 

B. RENOVATIONS 

1. MS. RONNIE STEINFELZ requesting approval of plans to complete 
various exterior renovations to the front facade of her shop 
located in the Crispin Building at TMK 4-5-01:3, Lahaina, Maui. 

C. COMMUNICATIONS 

1. MS. SHERYL B. SEAMAN, Media Five Architects, transmitting copies 
of the revised Environmental Impact Statement for the Whalers 
Wharf Project located at TMK 4-6-08:70, 64, 67, 68 and 5 pursuant 
to Chapter 343, Hawaii Revised Statutes. 

D. OLD BUS INES S 

1. MR. THOMAS W. BAREFOOT requesting approval of plans to construct 
a wood deck and low planters in the Front Street parking lot of 
the Pioneer Inn at TMK 4-6-01:8 as part of the Lahaina Towne Tour 
Operation. 

E. LAHAINA RESTORATION PROJECTS 

1. Hale Aloha 

2. Lahaina Courthouse Flags 

3. Report: relative to the coordination of the use of Lahaina 
historic sites. 

F. NEXT MEETING DATE: January 8, 1976 

NOTICE TO APPLICANTS: Each applicant shall provide responsible 
representation at the meeting. 



- ~. - .... --. 

PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 92, PART 1, HAWAII REVISED STATUTES, AS AMENDED, 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN OF A SPECIAL MEETING OF THE: 

MAUl HISTORIC COMMISSION 

DATE: 
TIME: 

November 20, 1975 
1:30 p.m. 

LOCATION: 
ADDRESS: 

Lahaina District Courthouse 
2nd Floor, Court Room 
628 Wharf Street 
L ah aina, Maui 

AGENDA 

A. MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF OCTOBER 9, 1975 

B. NEW CONSTRUCTION 

1. MS. ALEXANDRA MORROW, requesting approval of plans to construct 
a two-story addition to the Whlte Butterfly Boutique to be 
located at the rear of Squire's Men's Clothing Store at 
TMK 4-6-09:2, Lahaina, Maui. 

C.- RENOVATIONS 

1. ALAN KANEMITSU, requesting approval to renovate the exterior of 
the existing garage located on Prison Road at TMK 4-6-08:56, 
Lahaina, Maui. Mr. Kanemitsu is proposing to renovate said 
garage for use as an okazu-ya restaurant. 

D. OLD BUSINESS 

1. MR. THOMAS W. BAREFOOT, requesting approval of plans to construct 
a wood deck and low planters on the Front Street side of the 
Pioneer Inn at TMK 4-6-01:8 as part of the Lahaina Towne Tour 
operation. 

2. MRS. DOROTHY R. PYLE, President of the Maui Historical Society, 
requesting "consideration of certain areas as historic districts 

If 

E. SPECIAL REQUEST 

1. HISTORIC LAHAINA DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, requesting approval to 
install Christmas lights along Front Street for the period 
December 13, 1975, through January 3, 1976. 

F. LAHAINA RESTORATION PROJECTS 

1. Hale Aloha 

2. Lahaina Seawall 

3 . Use 0 f Hal ePa ah a 0 

G. NEXT MEETING: December 11, 1975 

NOTICE TO APPLICANTS: Each applicant shall provide responsible 
representation at the meeting. 



PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 92, PART 1, HAWAII REVISED STATUTES, AS AMENDED, 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN OF A MEETING OF THE: 

MAUl HISTORIC COMMISSION 

DATE: 
TIME: 

November 13, 1975 
1:30 p.m. 

LOCATION: 
ADDRESS: 

Lahaina District Courthouse 
2nd Floor, Court Room 
628 Wharf Street 
Lahaina, Maui 

AGENDA 

A. MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF OCTOBER 9, 1975 

B. NEW CONSTRUCTION 

1. MS. ALEXANDRIA MORROW, requesting approval of plans to construct 
a two-story addition to the White Butterfly Boutique to be 
located at the rear of Squire's Men's Clothing Store at 
TMK 4-6-09:2, Lahaina, Maui. 

C. RENOVATIONS 

1. ALAN KANEMITSU, requesting approval to renovate the exterior of 
the existing garage located on Prison Road at TMK 4-6-08:56, 
Lahaina, Maui. Mr. Kanemitsu is proposing to renovate said 
garage for use as an okazu-ya restaurant. 

D. OLD BUSINESS 

1. MR. THOMAS W. BAREFOOT, requesting approval of plans to construct 
a wood deck and low planters on ~he Front Street side of the 
Pioneer Inn at TMK 4-6-01:8 as part of the Lahaina Towne Tour 
operation. 

2. MRS. DOROTHY R. PYLE, President of the Maui Historical Society, 
requesting "consideration of certain areas as historic districts 

" 
E. SPECIAL REQUEST 

1. HISTORIC LAHAINA DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, requesting approval to 
install Christmas lights along Front Street for the period 
December 13, 1975~ through January 3, 1976. 

F. LAHAINA RESTORATION PROJECTS 

1. Hale Aloha 

2. Lahaina Seawall 

3. Use of Hale Paahao 

G. NEXT MEETING: December 11, 1975 

NOTICE TO APPLICANTS: Each applicant shall provide responsible 
representation at the meeting. 



PURSUANT TO CHAPTER ~2, PART I, HAWAII REVISED bTATUTES, AS AMENDED, 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN OF A MEETING OF THE: 

MAUl HISTORIC COMMISSION 

DATE: 
TIME: 

September 11, 1975 
1:30 p.m. 

LOCATION: 
ADDRESS: 

Lahaina District Court House 
2nd Floor, Court Room 
628 Wharf Street 
Lah aina, Maui 

AGENDA 

A. MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF AUGUST 14, 1975. 

B. NEW CONSTRUCTION 

1. MR. THOMAS W. BAREFOOT requesting approval of plans to construct 
a trellis structure, wood deck, and planters on the Front Street 
side of the Pioneer Inn at TMK 4-6-01:8 as part of his Lahaina 
Tours operations. 

C .. SIGNS AND RENOVATIONS 

I. MR. MYRON ACE of the Lahaina Theater requesting approval of a wall 
sign and two (2) hanging signs to be installed on the Front Street 
facade at 828 Front Street (TMK 4-5~01:12), Lahaina, Maui. 

2. MRS. HELEN TOMS, representing KAAHUMANU CHURCH, located in 
Historic District No.3 (TMK 3-4-14:2), requesting approval of 
second phase renovations of the building to include replacement of 
the roof structure and exterior shingles. 

3. MR. JOHN E. WILSON III, President, Pali Kai Realtors, requesting 
approval of plans to install new double entrance doors to the 
PIRATE CHEST AND LIQUOR STORE located in the Pioneer Inn arcade at 
TMK 4-6-01:8. 

4. MR. MERRILL SMITH, requesting approval of plans for exterior 
renovations to the jewelry shop located on the Kaanapali side of 
the Front Stre~t entrance to the Lahaina Market Place at 
TMK 4-6-9:11. 

D. OLD BUSINESS 

1. MR. ROGER H. BUSH requesting Commission consideration of a proposal 
to construct and operate a fueling facility, consisting of storage"" 
tank and pump house, within the Lahaina Small Boat Harbor 
(TMK 4-6-01:2). 

2. MR. TODD FRANK requesting Commission approval to operate a 
sandwich board advertising service on the public streets within the 
Lahaina Historic Districts. 

E. LAHAINA RESTORATION PROJECTS 

F. NEXT MEETING: OCTOBER~, 1975 

NOTICE TO APPLICANTS: Each applicant shall provide responsible r "ssenta­
tion at the meeting. 



MAUl HISTORIC COMMISSION 
REGULAR MEETING 

THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 13, 1975 
1:30 P.M., LAHAINA DISTRICT COURT HOUSE 

AGENDA 

A. ELECTION OF OFFICERS 

B. RENOVATIONS 

1. MRS. EDITH SANBORN representing JACK ACKERMANIS MAUl DIVERS, 
INC. in the PIONEER INN ARCADE requests approval of plans to 
remove an existing window and add a second double entrance to 
the shop fronting Hotel Street. 

2. MR. ED FAWCETT requests approval of plans to establish an 
art gallery and make various renovations to the old 
NELS BROBERG residence at 608 Front Street. 

C. SIGNS 

1. MR. THOMAS W. BAREFOOT requests approval of a sign in conjunction 
with the establishment of a tour service in Lahaina. 

D. OLD BUSINESS 

1. MR. MICHAEL BOBIER of the CAFE PARADISE requests approval of 
plans to construct an exterior entrance walk to include fencing, 
planting, decking and sign. The restaurant is an existing opera­
tion located on the premises of the original CHARLIE'S JUICE 
STAND at TMK 4-5-01:34. 

a. Item was deferred on January 9, 1975, pending submittal of 
a RIGHT OF ENTRY to adjacent properties. 

E. LAHAINA RESTORATION PROJECTS 

F. NEXT MEETING: March 13, 1975 

NOTICE TO APPLICANTS: Please make every possible effort to attend this 
- meeting. 



MAUl HISTORIC COMMISSION 
REGULAR MEETING 

THURSDAY, JANUARY 9, 1975 
1~30 P.M., LAHAINA DISTRICT COURT HOUSE 

AGENDA 

A. MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF NOVEMBER 14, 1974. 

B. NEW CONSTRUCTION 

1. MR. MELVYN Y. K. CHOY. AlA, requesting preliminary approval of plans 
and model for the WHALERS WHARF PROJECT located between the Whales 
Tale and the Banyan Inn at TMK 4-6-08:5, 61, 64, 68, 70, Lahaina, 
Maui (Conceptual approval was granted at the regUlar meeting on 
October 10, 1974). 

2. MR. DAVID R. ROCKETT, Fleet Captain, LAHAINA YACHT CLUB, requests 
approval of plans to construct a 300 sq. ft. building for the storage 
of Laser-Type Sail Boats. The building is to be sited makai of 
Kam III School within the Small Boat Harbor at TMK 4-6-01:2. 

C. RENOVATIONS 

1. MR. MICHAEL BOBIER of the CAFE PARADISE requests approval of plans to 
construct an exterior entrance walk to include fencing, planting, 
decking and sign. The restaurant is an existing operation located on 
the premises of CHARLIE'S JUICE STAND at TMK 4-5-01:34. 

D. COMt;\UNICATIONS 

1. MRS. LEO CARROLL, President, Lahaina Art Society, requests that its 
artists be permitted to exhibit and sell their artworks under the 
Banyan Tree for a period of approximately six months or until the 
recently-planted kou trees makai of Wharf Street are mature enough 
to provide necessary shelter from the sun. 

2. MR. WILLIAM BIRCHALL of TROPICAL RICKSHAW, INC. requests approval to 
operate five three-wheeled open air pedicabs as a "Tour Guide Service" 
for visitors. 

3. MR. TOM W. BAREFOOT requests approval to operate a tour of the 
Lahaina Historic Districts by pedicab and to establish a base of 
operation mauka of the Pioneer Inn at the intersection of Front and 
Hotel Streets. 

E. DEMOLITION 

1. MR. B. MARTIN LUNA. Attorney, representing HAWAII CREATIVE REALTY. 
INC .• requests approval to demolish ten (10) homes located on land 
owned by the B. p. Bishop Estate at TMK 4-5-03:10. (The Commission 
approved the construction of a sixty-unit condominium project on 
this site at its regular meeting on July 11, 1974.) 

F. OLD BUSINESS 

1. MR. KENNETH K. TAVARES,' Customer Planner, MAUl ELECTRIC CO .• LTD., 
requested at the regular meeting on October 10, 1974, approval of 
plans to install a new utility pole on the mauka side of Front St. 
in conjunction with the recently approved ALEXIS MIRAB RESTAURANT 
PR0JECT. (Mr. Donald Chai, Customer Engineering Supervisor, has 
informed this office by letter. dated December 13, 1974, that an 
alternative solution has been found which will not require the 
addition of a new utility pole.) 

G. LAHAINA RESTORATiON PROJECTS 
H. NEXT MEETING: February 13, 1975 

NOTICE TO APPLICANTS: Please make every possible effort to attend the meeting. 


